KANSAS JUDICIAL COUNCIL BULLETIN

Jury, 1938 Parr 2—TwWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT

AUSTIN M. COWAN




MEMBERS OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL

W. W. HARVEY, CRAIIMAN o\ ov e iiiiiiaiiiaiinnns Ashland
Justice of the Supreme Court.

J. C. RUPPENTHAL, SECTELATY . vvurreit et i Russell
Formerly Judge Twenty-third Judicial District.

EDWARD L. FISCHER . ..ttttttttttnneiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenenn Kansas City
Judge First Division, Twenty-ninth Judicial Distiict.

EDGAR C. BENNETT . .tttttiitteie e eiineaneeannenes Marysville
Judge Twenty-first Judicial District.

KIREKE W. DALE vttt et Arkansas City
Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee.

HARRY W. FISHER ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e Fort Scott
Chairman, House Judiciary Committee.

CHARLES L. HUNT ... e Concordia

ROBERT C. FOULSTON ...ttt enaeenns Wichita

CHESTER STEVENS .« .t tttttteeteenne e Independence

COOPERATING WITH THE—

Kansas Stare Bar ASSOCIATION,
SourHWwESTERN KaNsas BAR ASSOCIATION,
NorTHWESTERN KANSAS BAR ASSOCIATION,
NorrH CENTRAL KANSAS BAR ASSOCIATION,
LocaL Bar AssociaTioNs or KANsAS,
Jupces or Srate Courts AND THEIR ASSOCIATIONS,
Courr OFFICIALS AND THEIR ASSOCIATIONS,
Tue LecistaTive CoUNCIL,
MEMBERS OF THE PRESS,
OraErR OrcaNIzaTioNs, and leading citizens generally throughout the
state.
For the improvement of our Judicial System and its more
efficient functioning.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Ray H. Beals ..ouuviiiiitie et e 91
O =305 o I RSP 93
Some Observations on Instructions to the Jury. By Austin M. Cowan.... 94
The Importance of Our Probate Courts. By W. W. Harvey.............. 99

Index to Our Reports and Bulletins. By Charles L. Hunt............... 105




RAY H. BEALS
1881-1938

Born and reared in Stafford county, his home was at St. John. Always
thrifty and self-reliant, when he was ready to study law he rode his bicycle
to Lawrence and entered Kansas University Law School, from which he wasg
graduated in 1903, having worked at sundry tasks to pay his expenses. Re-
turning to St. John to practice law, he was elected four times as county

RAY H. BEALS

attorney, having previously served as assistant in that office, and at various
times was city attorney of several of the cities in that county. He enjoyed
a good general law practice, and was admitted to practice before the supreme
court of the United States. In 1924 he was elected judge of the twentieth
judicial district, composed of Barton, Rice and Stafford counties, where, owing
to oil developments, there has been an unusual amount of important litigation;
and in August, 1933, he became a member of the Judicial Council. These

(91)



92 JupiciaL Councin BULLETIN

latter positions he held until his death, June 11, 1938. He was a member of
the Southwestern Kansas and of the State District Judges’ Associations, and
of the Southwestern Kansas and State Bar Associations. He filled all these
positions with honor and with unusual ability. He loved the law, its study,
and its proper application to human activities and enterprises. Few, if any,
equaled him in his familiarity with our statutes and decisions. Friendship
was one of his dominating qualities. He liked people, especially young people,
and constantly sought to aid them. Always industrious and zealous to do
his work well, he was a valuable member of our Council. We have lost a
friend and an able co-worker.

)




FOREWORD

With this issue of our BULLETIN we introduce a new member of the Judicial
Council. On the passing of Judge Beals, the chief justice appointed as a
member of the Council, Hon. Edgar C. Bennett, of Marysville, who, since
January 1, 1932, has been judge of the district court of the twenty-first
judicial district. Although a comparatively young man, Judge Bennett has
made an outstanding name for himself as a jurist. He is interested in work
of the character we have and do, and we are sure that he will make a valuable
member of the Council.

As a frontispiece of this issue we have the portrait of Austin M. Cowan,
who has just completed his year of service as president of the State Bar
Association. We are favored also with an article by him on “Some Obser-
vations on Instructions to the Jury.” Mr. Cowan is especially well qualified
to treat this subject from a practicing lawyer’s viewpoint. For more than a
quarter of a century he has been in the active practice of law and has tried
many cases in the state and federal courts. In fact, his practice has taken him
into many of the judicial districts of state as well as to neighboring states,
hence his article comes to us from the viewpoint of a practicing lawyer and
is all the more valuable for that reason. We are sure that it will be read with
interest and profit.

At a recent meeting of the Northwestern Kansas Bar Association at Salina,
our chairman read a paper on “The Growing Importance of Our Probate
Court.” TExcerpts from this paper which may be of interest to the people of
the state are embodied in an article in this issue.

For some time we have been having an increasing number of inquiries for
an index covering reports and bulletins of the Council. One is published in
this issue. It is the work of Mr. Charles L. Hunt, of Concordia, who is
really the father of the Judicial Council idea in this state, and who has been
a member of it since it was created. The compilation of this index was an
exacting task which he has performed with painstaking care. We trust it
will be found useful.

Our tentative draft of the probate code, published in our April BULLETIN,
is receiving careful attention from many of the lawyers and groups of lawyers
throughout the state, as we had hoped it would. We have received a number
of letters from attorneys and groups of attorneys making constructive, helpful
suggestions. These and such others as we received, together with our own

(93)



94 JupiciaL CounNciL BULLETIN

study of the subject, will receive careful attention of the members of the
Council at a meeting to be held this month and also a meeting to be held in
September. It is to be hoped that we can get the draft revised in the form
we think it proper to present to the legislature so that it can be published in
our October, or certainly in our December BULLETIN, together with notes and
citations pertaining to the separate sections.

We are collecting data from clerks of the district court, and probate and
county courts this year, as well as from the supreme court. These reports
are already coming in much more rapidly, and apparently compiled with
greater care than we have ever had heretofore. These reports are now being
summarized and tables prepared from them for publication in later issues
of our BuLLETIN.

Some Observations on Instructions to the Jury
By Avustin M. Cowan, of Wichita, Kan.

Lack of experience in a given field frequently appears to be the prime req-
uisite to a dissertation on the subject. As I have never had occasion to in-
struct a jury, I necessarily feel that I am fully qualified to speak with regard to
the matter.

While the code of civil procedure does not require that general instructions
to the jury be in writing unless requested by either party, yet it has been the
general rule in the state courts to instruct in writing. (R. S. 60-2909 [5].)

It seems to me that written instructions lack something in concreteness and
application to the particular facts of a case. Usually they contain too many
abstract statements of the law. I have been surprised to find how few jurors
know the plaintiff from the defendant in a lawsuit, yet almost all requested
instructions, as well as those given by the court, refer to the parties through-
out as “plaintiff” and “defendant.” It would seem that a reference to the
parties by name, or as “defendant Smith” or “plaintiff Jones,” in a major part
of the instructions would assist in getting the jurors acquainted with the
actual parties plaintiff and defendant.

The practice of copying the pleadings into the instructions as a statement
of the claims of the parties is likewise confusing to jurors. The better practice,
in my opinion, is to abstract the pleadings, leaving out all unnecessary allega-
tions, and then state the matters admitted and the points on which there is
-a conflict of evidence. It might be that under such a procedure some of the
issues would be erroneously stated or omitted, but the district judge has only
to submit this part of the instructions to counsel and ask for any suggestions
to cure any defects in this respect. If counsel do not object, they waive
any right to complain thereafter. Oral instructions interspersed with illus-
trations certainly have the advantage of bringing to the jury the law applicable
to the facts in the case, but oral instructions have other disadvantages which
apparently outweigh the merits of that system. There is something about a
written instruction that makes it cold and distant with relation to the drama
which has been enacted in the courtroom in the trial of a case. Many times




JupiciaL Councin. BULLETIN 95

I have endeavored to draw a written instruction so that it would sound life-
like and real, but try as I may, the effort has been unsuccessful. Personally,
I should like to see some of the district judges try instructing the juries orally.
If all the issues are not covered, counsel have an opportunity to correct the
court on the deficiencies, if any, while the jurors are still in the jury box.

This matter of requested instructions and objections by counsel brings us
to another interesting phase of this subject, viz., the necessity of objecting.
The fifth subdivision of G. S. 60-2909 provides in part:

“Before reading the instructions to the jury, the court shall, when requested,

submit the same to counsel on either side and give counsel a reasonable time
to suggest modifications thereof.”

From this it would appear that an attorney is not required to suggest
modifications unless he has requested submission of the instructions of the
court to him for his perusal. However, there appear to be decisions of our
court to the contrary. The same subdivision requires the court to give general
instructions to the jury. For many years it was thought that it was the duty
of the court to instruct on all issues generally and failure so to do constituted
reversible error, although no instructions had been requested by the com-
plaining party. (Insurance Co. v. Despain, 77 Kan. 654, 1. c¢. 662; Railway
Company v. Woodson, 79 Kan. 567.)

However, if a party wished an instruction on a particular phase of the case
it was his duty to request it, and if he did not request it and the instructions
of the court covered it in a general way, there could be no error predicated
on the instructions.

In Lambert v. Rhea, 134 Kan. 10, the supreme court quoted from Foley
v. Crawford, 125 Kan. 252, and in addition thereto said:

“Although plaintiffs complain that instructions were incomplete and should
have included some additional matter, they did not request or suggest any
additions or modifications of those given. Plaintiffs stood by without making
objections, and not asking for modifications or additions they allowed the
court and defendant to understand that they were satisfied with the charge.
If a party thinks an instruction is not as full as it might be he should in
fairness to the court point out the lack and request the additional matter, and
if he fails to do this he has no right to complain.”

Both in the Lambert case and the Foley case the complaint was that the
instructions were incomplete and should have included some additional matter.
The objections, on appeal, did not appear to have been to errors in the
instructions given.

In Williams v. Hanston State Bank, 140 Kan. 260, the supreme court ap-
pears to have gone further, for, after quoting from Foley v. Crawford, supra,
and Lambert v. Rhea, supra, it said:

“The instructions appear to be correct so far as they pertain to the issues
on which the case was tried by the parties. The failure of the defendant to ob-
ject to the instructions, as given, or to suggest modifications of them, bars
him from complaining that additional instructions were not given, or of those
gtwen.” (Italics ours.)

Thus it would appear for the first time our supreme court adhered to the
doctrine that failure to object to the instructions given precluded an appellant
from complaining of errors in those actually given by the trial court.

In Birdsong v. Meyers, 141 Kan. 140, 1. c. 143, the supreme court said:



96 Juprciar. Councin BULLETIN

“Moreover, the objection now raised to the instructions was not made at the
trial; and if the matter were more serious than it is, we cannot discern how
reversible error could be predicated upon it, since no request for alteration,
modification or amplification of the instructions was raised for the trial court
to consider before the case went to the jury. In Skaer v. Bank, 126 Kan. 538,
268 Pac. 801, this court, in discussing the statute governing instructions to juries
(R. S. 60-2909), said:

“‘“The statute gives to counsel the right to inspect the instructions be-
fore they are given to the jury. If on inspection it is discovered that the
instructions are not what counsel desires them to be, he has an oppor-
tunity to prepare special instructions to correspond with his wishes and
submit them to the court with the request that they be given to the jury.
Failure to do either of these things renders unavailing any complaint that
t};he instructions were not as full and complete as they ought to have

een.’
“In Wuilliams v. Bank, 140 Kan. 260, 36 P. 2d 84, it was said:

“‘The failure of the defendant to object to the instructions, as given,
or to suggest modifications of them, bars him from complaining that ad-
ditional instructions were not given, or of those given.’

“Sundry other criticisms of the instructions are urged on our attention, but
the rule of trial practice just discussed sufficiently disposes of them.”

The supreme court, however, failed to note that the doctrine set forth in
the case of Skaer v. Bank, 126 Kan. 538, was apparently changed on rehearing
in the same case under the title of Skaer v. American. National Bank, 127 Kan.
682. The first opinion in the Skaer case was delivered July 7, 1928. The ap-
pellant (defendant below) had objected to instruction No. 3 of the court with
reference to “accommodation to the parties” as being “misleading, ambiguous
and prejudicial” and not sufficiently broad in its definition of what was meant
by the word “parties.” The judgment of the court below was affirmed on the
basis of the quotation above set out in Birdsong v. Meyer. Petition for re-
hearing was filed both by the appellant and by amict curice who were inter-
ested in the question of practice on the matter of the necessity of objecting
to instructions. The rehearing was granted, and on March 9, 1929, the second
opinion (127 Kan. 682) was delivered, reversing the case because of the error
in instruction No. 3. Between the dates of the two opinions, the State Bar
Association held its annual meeting in Hutchinson, Kan., on November 16
and 17, 1928. Due to the first decision in the Skaer case, the committee on
amendments of laws submitted at that meeting a supplemental report in
which it suggested that the fifth subdivision of the Revised Statutes, section
60-2909, be amended by changing the period at the end of the section to a
comma and adding the following:

“But the failure of counsel to request the reading of such instructions shall
not cure any defect or error therein, nor shall such failure prevent a party

from having any errors in said instructions reviewed by the appellate court.”
(Proceedings of the Bar Association, November, 1928, pages 37, 38.)

The report was adopted. There was some discussion on the floor of the
meeting, but much more discussion of the question outside. However, in view
of the reversal of the Skaer case in March, 1929, the matter of the proposed
amendment was dropped, inasmuch as it was thought that the amendment was
then unnecessary and that unless the instructions were shown to counsel by the
court, parties were under no obligation to object to the same or suggest modi-



JupiciaL CounNciL BULLETIN 97

fications. It would now appear that the supreme court has reached a different
conclusion and that formal objections, as are made in the federal court, must
be entered.

Of course, as said in Lambert v. Rhea, 134 Kan. 10, if the trial court has
submitted its instructions to counsel in advance, fairness requires that counsel
make known their objections and suggested changes. But I regret that the
supreme court appears to have gone further and adopted the federal practice
of requiring counsel (where the instructions have not been submitted) to make
objections and suggested modifications before the jury retires. I do not be-
lieve that such was the purpose of the code of 1909, which, in so many words,
requires the trial court to give general instructions to the jury, which general
instructions presumably must cover all the issues in the case.

In this connection it is interesting to note that prior to the adoption of the
new federal rules (except in the seventh circuit) in making objections to in-
structions given by the court, it was not necessary to give the reasons for the
objections or to point out modifications or changes. It was sufficient to merely
refer to that portion of the instructions to which the party objected. Now,
under the new federal rules of civil procedure, while the objections to instruc-
tions need not be taken in the presence of the jury, they must be quite spe-
cific. Rule 51 reads:

“At the close of the evidence, or at such earlier time during the trial as the
court reasonably directs, any party may file written requests that the court
instruct the jury on the law as set forth in the requests. The court shall in-
form counsel of its proposed action upon the requests prior to their arguments
to the jury, but the court shall instruct the jury after the arguments are com-
pleted. No party may assign as error the giving or the failure to give an in-
struction unless he objects thereto before the jury retires to consider its ver-
dict, stating distinctly the matter to which he objects and the grounds of his
objection. Opportunity shall be given to make the objection out of the hear-
ing of the jury.”

I decry any adoption by our state court of the federal practice in this re-
spect. It seems to me that the above Rule 51 is a step backwards into the
period of unnecessary exceptions and objections. If the trial judge has any
doubt about his instructions he can protect himself fully by presenting them to
counsel before they are read to the jury, and then if counsel fail to make any
objections or suggest modifications, counsel certainly are estopped to complain.
But to require counsel where instructions are not so submitted, to object is too
technical. Query: If it is necessary to object to instructions of the court
where the same are not presented to counsel before reading to the jury, must
such objections be made in the presence of the jury and before the jury retires?

Clearly the objections should be made before the jury retires or otherwise
the objections and suggested modifications would be of no aid to the court.
Ag to whether the objections should be made in the presence of the jury, it
would seem immaterial as the objections and suggested modifications are for
the benefit of the court. A discussion of the question in the presence of the
jury might be confusing. Where such discussions have taken place, the same
were usually held in chambers. It may be that I have misinterpreted the re-
cent decisions of our supreme court. I hope that I am in error in this respect,
but I fear I am not.

Many, no doubt, have had the same experience which the writer had some



98 JupiciaL Councit, BULLETIN

years ago in a neighboring state where the practice requires very specific ob-
jections to instructions. It took us three fourths of a day to impanel a jury
and introduce the evidence, but it required two and one-half days, with the
assistance of three stenographers, to make objections to the instructions con-
sidered necessary under the practice of that state. May we not come to such
a condition in this state?

If objections and requests for modification are necessary, then it becomes
doubly important to prepare with care requested instructions. Such requests
perform a two-fold duty. In the first place, they set forth to the trial court
the views of counsel as to the law applicable to the facts, but in the second
place they form a basis on which to claim error by the refusal of the trial
court to give them. Generally, the same question can be raised either by ob-
jection to the instructions given by the court or by a refusal of the court to
give an instruction covering the point involved. Hence, if the point is rather
difficult to express in an objection or if there is fear that the objection may
be overlooked in the haste of the trial, it is well to prepare requested instruc-
tions on all important phases and then if the trial court refuses to give a re-
quested instruction on a particular phase, the point can be raised on appeal
on the refusal of the court to instruct, even though no objection has been
made to the court’s instructions on that point. In drafting requested instruc-
tions, it is good practice to cover each phase by a separate instruction, because
if the requested instruction covers more than one phase, the danger of error
in it is thereby increased. If a requested instruction is erroneous in part, the
trial court is justified in refusing to give it. On the other hand, it is fre-
quently advisable to cover the same point by several different forms of re-
quests, as in this manner the views more favorable to the party requesting
can be presented in successive requests. If a party makes a request which is
incorrect and the court gives such requested instruction, such party, on ap-
peal, cannot complain of the error.

It is not necessary that instructions submit to the jury for its determina-
tion a phase of the case as to which there is no dispute in the evidence or
which is conceded. (Mitchell v. Derby Oil Company, 117 Kan. 520.) Neither
is it proper to submit to the jury as an issue a phase on which there is no evi-
dence unless it be in the form of an instruction as to the duty of the jury on
failure of proof of a necessary element.

Sometimes there are two theories on which a case is submitted to the jury,
such as express and implied warranty. In such a situation, even though the
instruction on one theory is erroneous, yet if there is evidence to sustain the
other theory and the instruction thereon is correct, the erroneous instruction
becomes harmless in the absence of special findings of the jury to indicate the
theory which it adopted. (Thomas v. Warrensburg, 92 Kan. 576.)

Time and effort carefully spent in preparing requested instructions will
pay greater dividends in the long run than the same amount of time and
effort spent on any other phase of the case. If one has doubt as to the
correctness of an instruction given, it is well to request the submission of a
special question covering the same phase. The error of an incorrect instruc-
tion has many times been cured by the answer of the jury to a special ques-
tion on the same matter.

Of all the phases of our civil code the matter of instructions as actually



Jupician CounNcin BULLETIN 99

given is probably the weakest. Something should be done to liven up the
instructions, to make them more concrete and understandable to a jury. I
have heard many judges speak with pride of the shortness of their instruc-
tions, but these short instructions frequently leave the jury in the dark as to
important phases of the questions. Short instructions, like short briefs, are
to be commended, but they are worse than none at all if they do not cover
the issues fully, because they direct the jury’s attention to certain features of
the lawsuit without calling attention to the other phases. Such instructions
tend to unduly emphasize certain matters involved.

The suggestions I have made are from a practitioner’s viewpoint. I may
be guilty of overemphasis as to the type of instructions complained of. I
would not have the jury dominated by the court’s instructions, but I would
have the jury fully informed of all matters of law involved, presented in
language and by illustrations which the jury can understand.

The Importance of Our Probate Courts
By W. W. HarveY

When our constitutional convention met at Wyandotte (now Kansas City),
in July, 1859, and formulated the constitution on which the state was admitted
into the Union a year and a half later, it provided specifically for four classes
of court: First, the supreme court, of which there should be one for the entire
state; second, district courts, of which five districts were created to serve the
thirty-five counties then organized; ¢hird, probate courts, of which there should
be one for each county; and fourth, justices of the peace courts, two for each
township. In other words, the judicial setup was one court for the state at
large, one court for a district composed of several counties, and two local
courts. While jurisdiction of these respective courts was not definitely fixed
in the constitution, it is clear the two local courts were designed for different
classes of business; the probate courts generally for the administration upon
estates, and justice of the peace courts for other immediate local needs, and
statutes making that clear were soon enacted. It is worthy of note that the
number and jurisdiction of justice of the peace courts was one of the half
dozen most important questions discussed in the constitutional convention.
This discussion disclosed that what was thought to be needed were local
courts, open and available to the people at all times, for such matters as were
not appropriate to take directly into the district court or the supreme court.

While district courts have been increased in number and the practice now
insures a sitting of the court in each county as often as once a month, local
needs have caused the legislature to add to the duties of the probate court, or
the probate judge. A partial list of these added duties may be found in
In re Johnson, 12 Kan. 102, and State, ex rel., v. Anderson, 114 Kan. 297, and
will not be repeated here. In addition to that, estates administered upon
have become more numerous and more valuable, and the questions involved
in them have become more numerous and intricate as the years pass and our
civilization becomes more complex. On the other hand, the justice of the
peace courts have been fading out of the picture as useful judicial units. In
ten cities of the state, having an aggregate population of 440,637, city courts

’



100 Juprciar CouNciL. BULLETIN

have been created and justice of the peace courts so reduced in jurisdiction
as to put them out of business; and in thirty-two counties of the state, having
a total population of 411,658, county courts have been created, under an
optional statute, which makes the probate judge the judge of the county
court. This statute does not limit the jurisdiction of justices of the peace,
but as a rule in those counties the justice of the peace business is taken to the
county court, with the result that justices of the peace courts in those counties
have little or nothing to do. So, among almost half the population of our state,
justice of the peace courts are either specifically or practically eliminated. In
the remainder of the state only about fifteen percent of the number of justices
of the peace are elected who could be chosen under our constitution.

This historical review discloses that the time is coming, indeed is here in
some counties, when it will be recognized that the wants and needs of our
people as to local courts is for a well-equipped court in each county—call it
by whatever name you choose—with jurisdiction to handle all the business the
probate court proper now handles, and also such matters now or formerly
handled by justices of the peace.

It has been said that the probate court is fully as important to the people
of a county as is the district court. Let us see what the figures show, so far
as they are available. On July 1, of last year, there were pending in the
probate courts of this state 11,544 estates of decedents in which there was
property being administered upon of the value of $117,157,183. In many
of these estates separable controversies arose, any one of which would be com-
parable to an action in district court. In addition to that, in probate courts
in this state there were pending at the same time 8461 guardianship estates
of property of the aggregate value of $15,995,337, making a total of 20,005
estates pending, involving property of the aggregate value of $133,152,540. At
the same time there were pending in the district courts of the state 14,842
cases. We have no record of the value of the property involved in those
cases. Some of them, of course, did not involve property, but from general
information of those matters we may safely say the amounts involved in
the 20,005 estates pending in probate court greatly exceeded the amounts
involved in the 14,842 cases pending in district courts, indeed, several times
as much.

Another comparison, which at first thought may not be so obvious, yet 1
believe it to be true. If the people of any county in this state had to get along
without the probate court of their county, or without the supreme court of
the state, for a period, say of ten years or twenty-five years they could get
along for that time better without the supreme court than they could with-
out the probate court. The principal appeliate function of a supreme court is
to interpret constitutional and statutory provisions and pertinent general rules
of law so they will apply uniformly throughout the state and to see that
trials in the lower courts have been conducted in harmony with law. The
state of Georgia had no supreme court for the first fifty years of its existence
as a state. The circuit courts, with jurisdiction corresponding to our district
courts, were the courts of last resort. We are told that for several years the
people of the state did not find themselves seriously inconvenienced by this
arrangement, but as the years passed it came about that some statutes were
held valid by some of the circuit courts and invalid by others, and certain



JuprciaL Councin BULLETIN 101

principles of law were held to be applicable in some circuits and not in others.
The result was, the laws of the state became a patchwork of circuits. For
a time this was attempted to be remedied by a conference of circuit judges,
but this proved to be insufficient; hence a supreme court was created. Ob-
viously, had there been no probate courts for that length of time the hardships
of the people would have been much greater. When death comes to an
owner of property a suitable tribunal for the administration upon and the
distribution of his estate is a present necessity.

Do not understand me to say the probate courts are more important than
are our district courts, or the supreme court. The functions of these three
courts differ materially in some respects, so that comparison of relative im-
portance, when all their respective functions are considered, is difficult. Each
of them is a court of record, created by our constitution, and each has its
special field of operation. The point I seek to make is that of the three
courts of record the probate court is of no less importance to the citizens of
any county than is either of the other two.

This brings us to a consideration of the importance of courts in our scheme
of government. Because of its brevity and completeness I repeat a statement
previously used. Our government, as we have organized and endeavor to
maintain it, is designed to be of benefit to our people; our judicial system is
a branch of our government; therefore it should be so constructed and operated
as to be as beneficial to our people as it is reasonably possible to make it.
Every controverted question of consequence arising among our people respect-
ing their domestic relations, their relations with other people and with the
government and its several subdivisions, with respect to their contracts, their
business transactions, their ownership, use, disposition of property, and its
devolution, eventually find their way into the courts. An adequate judiciary
requires a system of courts consisting of one or more trial courts in each
county, open and available to the people at all times, presided over by a
competent jurist, with adequate quarters and equipped with court officials,
appropriate to enable it to transact the business presented to it with reason-
able promptness. If there is more than one class of local courts their jurisdic-
tion and functions should be clearly defined.

My view, in common with that of many others who have given it thought,
concerning the needs of the people of our state with respect to local courts,
is that there should be one court in each county having substantially the
jurisdiction of our present probate court, and also substantially the juris-
diction now provided by law for justice of the peace courts, except that the
jurisdiction in civil actions should be increased from $300 to $1,000; that
this court should be open all the time and available to the people, and that it
should be equipped with a personnel, a place to work, and such clerical assist-
ance as would enable it, with reasonable promptness and efficiency, to handle
the business brought before it. This court should have county-wide juris-
diction, but for the need of persons away from the county seat, such as local
merchants, there should be a tribunal, such as magistrate courts, sought to
be created by Senate bill No. 493 of the 1937 legislative session, in which
actions for small amounts, or criminal matters, might be initiated without
the necessity of those interested taking time to go to the county seat. We
are approaching this situation in the county courts already organized in thirty-



102 Jubprcian CounNcin BULLETIN

two counties, and to some extent by the city courts; but this should be made
state-wide, and the jurisdiction of the court and the procedure therein in the
several counties should be made uniform. In my opinion such local courts,
together with the district courts and the supreme court, substantially as we
now have them, would make an adequate system of courts for this state.

It is one thing to have a structure of a system of courts suitable to the
needs of the state, and another thing to have them equipped with a personnel,
equipment and a procedure adequate to handle the business properly. The
experience of mankind with courts over the centuries has developed the wis-
dom of a few principles so sound that they may be said to have become
maxims. One of these is that whatever the judicial structure may be no
court can be more efficient than its presiding officer. The truth of this maxim
becomes more evident every year. At the beginning of our history as a state
there was no educational qualification required by the constitution or our
statutes for judges of any of our courts, or for county attorneys; but years
ago it was found necessary, or at least prudent, to provide such qualifications
for justices of the supreme court, judges of the district court and county
attorneys. There are many evidences to sustain the view that this should be
done for probate judges. With the vast amount of business in those courts,
and the many legal questions arising, many of them as intricate and as difficult
of solution as those which arise in any court, it would seem prudent to re-
quire some qualifications in addition to honesty and good citizenship. A
jurist who has to depend upon the recommendation of an interested party,
or of his attorney, as to the wisdom or justice of an order to be made, indeed
works under a serious handicap. That serious losses arise from that fact to
heirs, beneficiaries under wills, and creditors of a decedent, and wards in
guardianship matters, is a fact well known to everyone familiar with the sub-
ject. I am not so concerned as some may be where one who presides over
the probate court learns enough to enable him to have a sound, independent
judgment upon the questions which arise before him as I am that he learn
it somewhere. Perhaps the fault in this respect now existing in this state
cannot be located at one place. Perhaps a part of it is chargeable to our
law schools, which until six or eight years ago never had in their courses of
study anything directly bearing upon the administration of estates, and even
now, as I understand it, their courses of study lack much of being thorough
and complete on that subject. Perhaps some of it is chargeable to the attor-
neys as a class, perhaps some of it to the people as a whole, perhaps some to
the probate judges. But whatever be the cause, the fact remains that gen-
erally speaking the efficiency of probate courts will depend primarily upon
the learning and ability of the probate judge.

Another maxim which comes to us from the experience of ages, and
accords with common sense and fair dealing, is that when any important
matter is to be determined by a court all those having an adverse interest
should have notice of the contemplated action and an opportunity to be
heard. The inadequate method under which that is done under the present
procedure for handling business in probate courts has resulted, and continues
each year to result, in substantial financial loss to heirs, beneficiaries under
wills, and others interested in estates.

Another bit of wisdom which has come to us from the experience of ages



Jupiciar Councin BULLETIN 103

is that no individual should ever attempt to act in the dual capacity of an
adviser of those interested in a court proceeding and as a jurist to pass upon
the merits of the question involved. Early in the history of this state a
prohibition against doing so was written into our statutes with respect to
probate and justice of the peace courts. Word comes to us that this appears
to have been forgotten or purposely ignored in some localities. The maxim
is as sound with reference to the work of probate courts as it is with respect
to the work of any other court, and the more thoroughly it is realized and
followed the more just and efficient our courts will be.

Another truism worthy to be taken into account is that ordinarily one gets
about the type of service for which he pays. Possibly that is more true in
private employment than it is in public service, but I am convinced that the
salary of a public official has much to do with the capability of those who will
seek the place. Except in a few of the largest of our counties, where the need
of an adequate salary for the probate judge has been impressed upon the
members of the legislature, I think the probate judges throughout the state
are grossly underpaid. The fact someone will seek the office irrespective
of the low salary is not an answer to this question. Perhaps if the salaries of
the chancellor of our university, the governor of the state, or the justices of
the supreme court were placed at $100 a month there would be applicants
for the positions.



INDEX

(ELevEN YEARS—1927 o JULY 1, 1938)
By CHaArvLEs L. Hunrt

This index covers the reports of the Judicial Council from the date of its
organization, June 11, 1927  until and including its reports to July 1, 1938.
For the years 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, and 1931, reports of the Council were
compiled for each year in one volume, dated as of December 1 of each year.
Thenceforth, the annual reports consisted of bulletins issued in April, July,
October and December of each year, such four bulletins constituting the annual
report for each year. The only exceptions are that no bulletins were pub-
lished in October, 1933, or in July, 1934. References in this index as to the
first five years are to page and year of the annual report, and thereafter to the
page, month and year of the bulletins.

Page Month Year
ACT CREATING JUDICIAL COUNCIL (Ch. 187, Laws 1927), & Dec. 1927
ALIMONY (See Divorce, this index).
APPEALS:
Appeals of justice, city and county courts, civil cases....... 23 Dec. 1929
Appeals of justice, city and county courts, civil cases, bill
drafted (Senate bill No. 170)......... ettt 196 Dec. 1931
Appeals in criminal cases, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,
chairman ...t e e 44 Oct. 1934
Civil actions, appeals to supreme court, amendment recom- :
mended, bill drafted ........... .. i, 187 Dec. 1936
Civil actions, appeals to supreme court, bill drafted, statute
amended ... e e e e 8 April 1937
Criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 71 Deec. 1934
Criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 12 April 1985
Criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 22 April 1936
Criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 185 Dec. 1936
Criminal actions, appeals to supreme court, bill drafted, statute
amended ... i i e 6 April 1987
New trials and appeals, civil cases, bill drafted.............. 19 Deec. 1929
New trials and appeals, civil cases, district courts, bill drafted,
(Senate bill NO. 166). ...t tueuurnienieirnneneennnnnn 195 Dec. 1931
New trials and appeals, civil cases, amendment code.......... 142 Dec. 1932
New trials and appeals, civil cases, bill drafted.............. 54 Dec. 1934
Probate courts, appealable orders, statute amended.......... 14 April 1937

Soldiers’ compensation, law amended, chap. 268, Laws 1933,
sec. 1; (amended chap. 105, 1933 Special Session, sec. 1).

sec. 72-126, G. S. 1935. ... ittt e 14 April 19338
Stay of execution, supersedeas bond, law amended, chap. 216,
Laws 1933; sec. 1; sec. 60-1502, G. S, 1935........vv... 13 April 1933
APPROPRIATIONS:
Comments UPOM .+ .vvvtvettnntteeereerennnenennnnnnnnnnns 18 Dec. 1930
Comments UPON v .vvveueerneennrenronneannennn e, 140 Deec. 1928
Lack of, 1929 ............ [ e ettt et . 28 Dec. 1929



106 INDEX

ARTICLES: Page Month Year
“A Code of Procedure for the Probate, County and Juvenile

Courts of Kansas,” by Hon. J. C. Ruppenthal........... 13 April 1932

“A Crime Bureau Needed,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman, 26 April 1936
“A Proposal to Amend the Judicial Article of the Kansas Con-

stitution” (proposal appended), by C. L. Hunt.......... 35 July 1932

“A Proposed Amendment to the Kansas Constitution Relating

to the Faith and Credit to be Given to Foreign Judgments

on Divorce,”” by Hal. E. Harlan ........ccoovieiaan.. 5 April 1934
“A Synopsis of Statutory Provisions Relating to Right of

Eminent Domain and Condemnation Procedure,” by Frank-

HN COTTICK vttt tie et e it it iie e iie e 72 Oct. 1932
“A Synopsis of Supreme Court Decisions Relating to Eminent

Domain and Condemnation Procedure,” by Franklin Cor-

5 153 <P 36 July 1933
“Administration of Absentee’s Estate,” by Samual E. Bartlett, 91 Oct. 1935
“Administration upon Decedent’s Real Property,” by Hon. W.

W. Harvey, chairman .......ceuieeninrenneenaennnnanns 74 Dec. 1934
“Administration on Estate of Person Living—Presumption of

Death,” by Chester Stevens ........cooevviiiiiineann. 15 April 1934
“‘Administrative Government,” by Hon. John S. Dawson, chief

JUSEICE it i i et s 69 July 1937
“Appeals in Criminal Cases,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chair-

3 ¢ Y PN 44 Oct. 1934
“Authority of Trial Judges to Comment on Evidence,” by

Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman........c.coevveuieenonns 70 Dec. 1934
“Civil Appeals,” by Kirke W. Dale..............ciiivnneen 72 July 1937
“Comment on the Evidence by Trial Judges in Criminal Cases,”

by Hon. Ray H. Beals......cvviiiiiiiniiiieiieennnn. 16 April 1936
Concerning Acts 1933 Legislature Relating to Judicial Methods

of Procedure, by Chester Stevens.................c.... 152 Dec. 1932
“Concerning District Association of Judges,” by Judge Ray H.

B 2 7= 1 P 9 April 1932
“Confusion in Condemnation Procedure,”’ by Chester Stevens, 18 April 1932
“Defendant’s Testimony in Criminal Actions,” by Hon. W. W.

B 5 3P 69 Dec. 1934
“Definite and Indefinite Failure of Issue,” by Dean R. A.

BUICh v ittt i i i i e 101 Oct. 1937
“Depositions on Behalf of the Prosecution in Criminal Cases,”

by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman..................... 43 Oct. 1934
“Economy in Jury Trials,” by Hon. B. L. Fischer.......... 16 April 1932
“Hconomy in Jury Trials—More Capable Jurors,” by Hon. E.

B T (1Y) V=5 PP 43 July 1932
“Eminent Domain, a Proposed Code of Procedure,” by Chester

Stevens ......... e ettt 41 July 1932
“Eminent Domain: The Administrative and Judicial Methods

of Procedure,” by Chester Stevens...........ooeuiviann. 152 Dec. 1932
“Estate of Decedent Without Known Heir or Will,” by Hon.

W. W. Harvey, chairman ........cuoviiuniinnennnnnnnns 46 Oct. 1934
“General Provisions Relating to All Estates,” by Samuel E.

Bartlebt o ovuienn i i i it e e 79 Dec. 1934
“General Verdict v. Special Verdict,”” by Charles L. Hunt... 51 July 1936
“Improving the Administration of Justice Through the Rule-

making Power of the Court,” by Albert Faulconer........ 6 April 1936
“Judicial Apportionment,” by Hon. J. C. Ruppenthal....... 78 July 1937
“Lawyers: Their Helpfulness to the Commonwealth,” by B.

I. Litowich .......covvinnen. S 5 April 1932

“New Legislative Act Relating to Attorneys, Courts and Pro-
cedure” (19838 legislature), by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chair-
Y3 o P 11 April 1932



INDEX 107

ARTICLES—CONCLUDED:

Page Month Year
Northwestern Kansas Bar Association, by E. C. Flood........ 7 April 1932
Northwestern Kansas Bar Meeting, by Hon. J. C. Ruppenthal, 47 July 1932
“Our Judiciary: Its Improvement,” by Hon. William A. John-

ston, chief justice .........c..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn 30 July 1932
““Our Proposed Constitutional Amendment,”” by Hon. W. W.

Harvey, chairman .........o.iiiiiniiiniiinennnennvnan 27 April 1935
“Pleading an Alibi,”” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman..... 42 Oct. 1932
‘“Pleading an Alibi,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman...... 67 Dec. 1934
“Probate and County Court,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chair-

25 ¢ Y 23 April 1935
‘“Probate Code,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman......... Vi Deec. 1934
“Proposed Statutes, Probate and County Courts,” address by

Samuel E. Bartlett ....... ... i i i 8 April 1936
“Recognition of Foreign Attorneys,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chairman ............. i, T 41 Oct. 1934
‘“Recognition of Foreign Attorneys,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chairman ...ttt ittt it . 26 April 1936
‘“Redemption Period in Foreclosures,” by George Austin Brown, 21 April 1932
‘““Redemption, Extension of Period, New Statute, 1933,” by

Schuyler C. BlosS. .evveurernerneneeneerneeneannnennnns 6 April 19383

“Revised Draft of Probate Law Relating to Guardianship,

Minors, Incompetents and Imprisoned Convicts,” by Samuel

E. Bartlett ..ouiuinini it ittt .o 20 April 1934
“Right of Inheritance as Limited by Degrees of Consanguin-

ity,” by Hon. Walter G. Thiele, justice Kansas Supreme

Court ..ovvvvinninnniinn.. e, [ 209 Dec. 1937
“‘Sale of Mineral Rights under Direction of Probate Court,”

by Hon. Ray H. Beals.....coiviiiiiirienninnnnennens 75 July 1937
“Some Changes in the Proposed Judicial Article of Our Con-

stitution,” by Charles L. Hunt.......covvevuernnnnennns 62 Oct. 1932
“‘Southwestern Kansas Bar Association,” by Roscoe H. Wilson, 7 April 1932
“‘Southwestern Kansas Bar Meeting,” by Roscoe H. Wilson, 51 July 1932
“‘Suggested Redraft of Probate Law,” by Samuel E. Bartlett, 16 April 1933
“‘Suggestions for Amendment of the Proposed Code of Pro-

cedure Involving Eminent Domain,” by Chester Stevens.. 69 Oct. 1932
“The Administration in Kansas of Property Belonging to Non-

resident Decedents,” by Judge Ray H. Beals............ 9 April 1934
““The Judicial Council: What It Is Doing Now,” by Hon.

W. W. Harvey, chairman.............couuuiieeniennnn.. 10 April 1932
“The Judicial Council: What It Is Doing Now,” by Hon.

W. W. Harvey, chairman...........cooviuirinnnennanns 32 July 1932
“The Kansas Law of Homestead,” by James W. Taylor...... 52 July 1935
“The Law’s Delay in the Supreme Court,” by Hon. Rosseau

A. Burch, chief justice.........ooiiieiniinnieinennn.. 73 Oct. 1936
“The Proposed Integration of the Kansas Bar,” by Robert C.

Foulston v ittt i i e e e e 60 July 1936
“The Redemption of Real Property Sold on Execution or

Orders of Sale,” by George Austin Brown............... 66 Oct. 1932
‘“Unification of the Bar,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman, 41 Oct. 1934
“Winding up of Partnership Estate on Death of Partner,”

by Chester Stevens. .....ouveiin et iiinneerennnnnenns 98 Oct. 1935

ATTORNEYS AT LAW:
Foreign, Recognition of, rule proposed........o.cvuveneennn 21 April 1936
Nonresident, Recognition of, rule proposed, effective 9-1-36.. 50 July 1936
Recognition of, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman.... 41 Oct. 1934

Recognition of Foreign Attorneys, article by Hon. W. W.
Harvey, chalrman . ....o.venintiernenennnnenenenennes 21 April 1936



108 , IxDEX
ARRESTS: Page Month Year
Fresh pursuit, statute enacted..........ccoveeniereennene 20 April 1937

BAR ASSOCIATION:
Northwestern Kansas Bar Association, Report of, by E. C.

FLOOA «ueevvvvnnnaeessonnsesossansssssossnonessssenns 7 April 1932
Northwestern Kansas Bar Association, Report of Meeting, by

Hon. J. C. Ruppenthal.....coveueiiieieeeeeeniineinns 47 July 1932
Program of State Bar Association, Hutchinson, May, 1932.. 23 April 1932
Report of Judicial Council t0....ovvenrvuririeeneananeens 9 Dec. 1927
Southwestern Kansas Bar Association, Report of, by Roscoe

H., WIlSON «vvvvenreeetoeenasesnnnsnnnsnnesssconananns 7 April 1932
Southwestern Kansas Bar Association, Report of Meeting, by

Hon. Roscoe H. WilsOn. ..ovvueeriiinrneeeneenns 51 July 1932

Suggestions from: (a) Jurisdiction of Probate Courts to Em-
ploy Administrators; (b) Relating to Rule Making Power

of Supreme Court following WisSCOnSiN. .ecoveeeeeecanans 17 Dec. 1929
“The Proposed Integration of the Kansas Bar,” article by

Robert C. FoulSton.....ceovuuieererrraienrsscreannnns 60 July 1936
“Unification of the Bar,” article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

CHAITINAIL & v vvenvennonneennesnsennessesassansnnaans oo 41 Oct. 1934

BILLS DRAFTED:
Alibi, pleading, criminal procedure, recommended......eonos 68 Dec. 1934
Appeals, civil actions, amendment recommended. ....oeueone 187 Dec. 1936
Appeals, justice, city and county courts, civil cases, bill recom-

BT T A R R R R .. 23 Dec. 1929
Appeals, justice, city and county courts, civil cases (Senate

Bill NO. 170).ceueceeeracensosconccasssonscasaancsoens 196 Dec. 1931
Appeals to supreme court, civil actions, amendment recom-

MeNded ..veeenrereitieaiea e tesatateaassaans A e L 119 ‘April 1935
Appeals to supreme court, civil actions, statute amended.... 8 April 1937
Appeals to supreme court, criminal cases, statute amended.... 6 April 1937
Books and records of courts of record, relating to........... 24 Dec. 1929
Books and records of courts of record, relating to (Senate bill

NO. 188 evsoeeoinscnsonssosinioismesssssssoonessassines 188 Dec. 1931
Books and records of courts of record, relating to........... 52 Oct. 1934
Clerks of court, compensation for reports to Judicial Council,

act recommended .....eiieiieaeeiiiiaiieetiinane 194 Dec. 1936
Conspiracy, act defining (Senate’ bill No. 128)..ccveeeecaans 187 Dec. 1931
Conspiracy defined, bill recommended and drafted........... 22 Dec. 1929
Courts, creation of, inferior to district courts (Senate bill No. .

T5B)le i 2o vre sharo il alolel o) oISkS [Sholit epats (o & spelafo Lofsls cletel o el cele ahalels 191 Dec. 1931
Courts, creation of, inferior to district courts......oeveenen 187 Deec. 1932
Courts, creation of, inferior to district courts................ 50 Oct. 1934
Courts, creation of, inferior to district courts................ 26 April 1935
Courts, creation of, inferior to district courts, recommended.. 183 Dec. 1936
Criminal procedure concerning challenge to jurors and compe-

tency of witnesses, amendment recommended. ... o.uuiann 21 Dec. 1929
Criminal procedure, defendant’s testimony, procedure recom-

BrereseTe LY AR R 70 Dec. 1934
Criminals, apprehension of, pursuit, act suggested to Judicial

COUNCIL ot vt veeevnreeneseensassasasnsssssssasssassses 39 April 1936
Death penalty, first-degree murder, statute amended........ 13 April 1937
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-

MENAEA & vvevevenernraceetaraesasssastotasiaraasenns 18 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-

mended . ..iiniiiieracit ittt eeans 191 Dec. 1936
Decedents’ estates, administration upon without known heir

or will, act recommended. ... ... ...ttt 72 Dec. 1934

Decedents’ estates, allowance and payment of claims, bill
drafted, statute amended ..........ooc.eenn Hete s elateiolina's 11 April 1937



INDEX 109

BILLS DRAFTED—CONTINUED : Page Month Year
Decedents’ estates, control of property and payment of debts, 9 April 1937
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with

debts, amendment recommended...........iiiiiiiiienn 75 Dec. 1934
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with

debts, amendment recommended.............ooiiiiiannt 20 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with

debts, amendment recommended..........ouiiiiiiiiianne 192 Dec. 1936
Depositions by state, criminal cases, recommended.......... 66 Dec. 1934
Depositions by state, criminal cases, amendment recommended, 189 Dec. 1936
Depositions criminal cases, amendment recommended........ 15 April 1935
Depositions criminal cases, amendment recommended........ 25 April 1936
Divorce actions, pleadings, amendment recommended........ 23 Dec. 1929
Divorce actions, pleadings in (Senate bill No. 145).......... 190 Dec. 1931
Divorce actions, pleadings, amendment relating to........... 145 Dec. 1932
Divorce actions, pleadings, relating to............ ..ot 54 Oct. 1934
Divorce, foreign judgments of, amendment recommended.... 55 Oct. 1934
Eminent domain, administrative code of procedure.......... 153 Dec. 1932
Eminent domain, bill proposed relating to, by Chester Stevens, 41 July 1932
Eminent domain, judicial code of procedure................ 155 Deec. 1932
Extradition, interstate, bill concerning suggested to Judicial

(0757311 Toi1 ISRl KA R o H P A I B F ORI 31 April 1936
Guardianship of minors, incompetents and imprisoned con-

victs, revised draft, by Samuel E. Bartlett............... 20 April 1934
Joint trials of defendants, criminal cases, amendment recom-

mENdEd .. c o sis oi5sal oTs s e s § aiels < Gt s o tos o elispi o sle Lo 14 April - 1935
Joint trials of defendants, criminal actions 24 April 1936
Joint trials of defendants, criminal actions, amendment recom-

101016 (-l QO PR S PR 0 S JE 5, S I om0 5.0 SRR AT SO ot 188 - Dec. 1936
Judges and clerks, payment for making reports, to Judicial

Council, statute amended ........cccviiveriiiianennnnn 12 April 1937
Judges pro tem, appointment of by chief justice, recommended, 65 Dec. 1934
Judicial article, concurrent resolution, revision recommended.. 14 Dec. 1930
Judicial article, second concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended® L% 5 et ne L SNk G e TELe s a0 SR et k¥, ofs AIEES taitart 185 Dec. 1931
Judicial article, third concurrent resolution, revision recom-

INENACA! oic's oo ee sioisoles e e oasiisks o ehonele eys oIk siafals s leta ols ot s oy 35 July 1932
Judicial article, fourth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

TOEDAEAN ot S elortels ols sl o o fels o¥5 falorslale tolototorafols o o ooV falie o¥e LCRe Foe¥eXols 63 Oct. 1932
Judicial article, fifth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

TNENAEA'™ 55 <« 5 515 606 2i0lls v HePa olateis o silele Sisiors wisks shofake,oipis ois 618 133 Dec. 1932
Judicial article, sixth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

TENAEA’ 5. <55 o5 e 5105 505 akns w15 o, lsrs 1o o7 oyellelo o oo v ioiisko oo ine  sisie 48 Oct. 1934
Judicial article, seventh concurrent resolution, revision recom-

MENASAT % v1e sl 5 51005 ois"s 5 6% 5 515 Sjsiens & A1 B3 slel w15 wle 6 el wiaialale 29 April 1935
Judicial article, eighth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

5301200 s LIE s eI A A s R e Sl TR O O TO IGO0 195 Dec. 1936
Jurors and witnesses, criminal procedure, challenge to and com-

petency of (Senate bill No. 169)....vviinensiennennnnns 195 Dec. 1931
Jurors and witnesses, criminal procedure, challenge to and com-

PELENCY OF ias/e.0 41/ set ojsilens ShortTakone ool oy keYolonarte sy shend = sas s iote s s s & 144 Dec. 1932
Jurors and witnesses, criminal procedure, challenge to and com-

PEteney w0« s S St ataid o/ fiars S alo ot teletote @t o le! e¥sTodase’s 54 Oct. 1934
Jurors, number of, civil cases, amendment recommended. . . 190 Dec. 1936
Jurors, number of, criminal cases, amendment recommended 190 Deec. 1936
Jurors, number of, criminal procedure, amendment recommended, 18 April 1935
Jurors, selection of by board of jury commissioners.......... 18 Dec. 1929
Jurors, selection of by jury commissioners (Senate bill No.

L T | S I SR, o ) B, B o O T 188 Dec. 1929

Jurors, selection of, bill proposed, by Hon. E. L. Fischer.... 43 July 1932



110 INDEX

BILLS DRAFTED—CONCLUDED :

Jurors, selection of by jury commissioners, recommended.. ..
Jurors, selection of by jury commissioners, recommended. ...
Jurors, trial to six, criminal procedure, amendment recom-

oo 1=3 4 Vo 1=Ys R I
Jury, less than twelve, recommendations..............co.ou.
Jury trials, civil actions, number of jurors, amendment recom-

MENAE + ettt et et e it
Jury trials, criminal cases, to court or six jurors............
Jury trials, number of jurors, amendment recommended.....
New trials and appeals, amendment..........cooviin..
New trials and appeals, civil cases, district courts (Senate bill

o S 1 T T
New trials and appeals, civil cases, relating to..............
New trials and appeals, civil cases, relating to..............
New trials and appeals, criminal cases ......oceveeeirnienne
New trials and appeals, criminal cases, amendment recom-

B0 1535V (=Y KU OGP

- New trials and appeals, criminal procedure, amendment recom-

3010 e (=7 A

Paroles, cobperation of state, act suggested to Judicial Council,
Probate courts, practice and procedure (draft by Samuel E.

Bartlett) «vvveerrerninn i it it
Probate, magistrate and justice courts, bill recommended re-

Jating $0 ovveiteinieiii it i i e,
Probate procedure, code relating to, by Hon. Roscoe H. Wilson,
Probate procedure, code Of.....covivrierunecnerenenennans
Probate procedure, code of .....vviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns
Probate procedure, code Of ... vviiiiieiiiiin e
Redemption of real estate, bill proposed, by George Austin

Brown .........000. e betesscrecteaneatenroaasanenaes
Redemption of real Property ........eveeeecceiereiaiinnes
State crime bureau, creating.......veveeeeeiiieeeeiiaannen
Supreme court, employees of, bill recommended.............
Supreme court employees, relating to (Senate bill No. 147)..
Witnesses, attendance of from other states in criminal cases. .

BOOKS AND RECORDS:

Courts of record, act recommended.........c.cvvenieinnnn
Courts of record, act recommended ..........oooveenniinnn
Courts of record, act recommended, bill drafted.............
Courts of record, act recommended, bill drafted.............
District courts, seal omitted, instruments validated..........
Probate courts, law amended, chap. 165, Laws 1933, sec. 19-

1102, G. . 1935, . cuienniiiereen e renreiarnaaaaans

CITY COURTS:

Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted...
Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted
(Senate bill No. 170)..cuuieiuiernnrenerensennanennennns
Article relating to, by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman........
Establishment of in certain cities, law amended, chap. 172,
Laws 1933; sec. 1; sec. 20-2101, G. S. 1935............
Laws relating to, amended, chap. 171, Laws 1933, secs. 1, 2, 3,
4; sec. 20-2001; 20-2015; sec. 20-2016; 20-2017, G. S.
b ¢ 7 T
Legislative acts, 1933, concerning, article by Hon. W. W.
Harvey, chairman
Records concerning .....
Statutory proposal concerning, inferior to district courts.....
Work of, to 7-1-28, summarized.........oovveiiininnnns
Work of, to 7-1-28, tabulated...........c.coovviiiiiinn

Page
146
55

148
148

17
56
56
142

193
19
53
22

185

71

66
149
26
25
190
29

24
188
140-141
52
13

12

23

196
23

12

Month
Dec.
Oct.

Dec.
Dec.
Oct.
April

Dec.
April

April

Dec.
Oct.
Dec.
April
Dec.

Oct.
Dec.
April
Dec.
Dec.
April

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Oct.
April

April

Dec.
April

April

April

April
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

Year
1932
1934

1932
1932

1935

1934

1934
1932

1931
1929
1934
1936

1936

1934
1936

1938

1929
1932
1934
1935
1932

1932
1932
1936
1929
1931
1936

1929
1931
1932
1934
1937

1933

1929

1931
1935

1933

1933

1933
1928
1932
1928
1928



InpEX 111

CIVIL PROCEDURE: Page Month Year
Amendment recommended concerning appeals of justice, city
and county courts, civil cases, bill drafted............... 23 Dec. 1929
Amendment recommended concerning new trials and appeals,
bill drafted ....ovvnii it i i i e 19 Dec. 1929
Amendment recommended concerning new trials and appeals,
bill drafted (Senate bill No. 166).........covvviinun e 193 Dec. 1931
Amendment recommended concerning new trials and appeals, 142 Deec. 1932
Amendment recommended concerning pleadings, divorce actions,
bill drafted ..ovevnin i i i i e s 23 Dec. 1929
Amendment recommended concerning pleadings, divorce actions, 190 Dec. 1931
Amendment recommended selection of jurors by jury commis-
sioners, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 141)......0evvvn... 188 Dec, 1931
Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted.. 187 Dec. 1936
Appeals, stay of execution, supersedeas bond, law amended,
chap. 217, Laws 1933, sec. 1; sec. 60-3322, G. S. 1935.. 13 April 1933
Appeals to supreme court, amendment recommended, bill
drafted . ..iiiri i i i i e e it i e 14 April 1935
Appeals to supreme court, bill drafted, statute amended..... 8 April 1937
Article, “Code of Procedure for the Probate, Juvenile and
County Courts of Kansas,”” by Hon. J. C. Ruppenthal.... 13 April 1932
Article, “Confusion in Condemnation Procedure,” by Chester
7= oY 18 April 1932
Article, ‘“Eminent Domain, a Proposed Code of Procedure,”
by Chester Stevens .........ceeeeneenneans PN 41 July 1932

Article, “The Redemption of Real Property Sold on Execution
or Orders of Sale’” (bill proposed), by George Austin

Brown ......... PN 66 Oct. 1932
Article, “The Redemption Period in Foreclosures,” by George
Austin BrOWID o .vuiniiitiiintiinieetinnnernennneenas 21 April 1932

Article, “Suggestions for Amendment of the Proposed Code
of Procedure Involving Eminent Domain’’ (synopsis of stat-

utes), by Chester Stevens ............. e 69 Oct. 1932
““Civil Appeals,” article by Kirke W. Dale........vvuunn.. 72 July 1937
Code of, comments on proposed amendments t0............ 141 Dec. 1932
Code of probate court recommended, bill drafted........... 160 Dec. 1932
Concerning selection of jurors, bill proposed, by Hon. E. L.

Fischer ...oviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieinninnnnnns e 43 July 1932
Condemnation, Eminent Domain, article by Franklin Corrick, 36 July 1933
Contempt in civil actions, citations of service for, new law,

chap. 148, Laws 19385, sec. 1; sec. 20-1207, G. S. 1935.. 7 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-

mended ... i i T 75 Deec. 1934
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-

mended, bill drafted ................ . e 18 April 19385
Decedents’ estates, administration of real propeny, act recom-

mended ........00il.n [ Cereeanns ool 191 Dec. 1936
Decedents’ estates, administration without known heir or w1H

amendment recommended, bill drafted...........covvu... 72 Dec. 1934

Decedents’ estates, administration without known heir or will,
amendment, chap. 168, Laws 1935, sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

and 6; secs. 22-1207 to 22-1212, inc., G. S. 1935....... 9 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with

debts, amendment recommended, bill drafted............ 20 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with

debts, amendment recommended, bill drafted............ 192 Dec. 1936
District courts, dissolution of corporations (new law), chap.

144, Laws 1933, sec. 1; sec. 17-1631, G. S. 1935........ 15 April 1933

District courts, rules of procedure for, amended............. 110 Dec. 1932



112 ’ INDEX

CIVIL PROCEDURE-—CONTINUED:

District courts, soldier’s compensation, law amended, chap. 268,
Laws 1933, sec. 1; (amended, chap. 105, 1933 Special Ses-

Page Month Year

sion, sec. 1); sec. 78-126, G. S. 1935.....c0cvvuienrennn. 14 April 1933
Divorce and > alimoOny % &% e s o ao o cleiiare opsketetoneils orookoloiais o ot 54 Oct. 1934
Divorce actions, pleadings in, amendment recommended, bill

drafted] oo i s e e e e Rt 0l sietythsrs) shoasienstoyer i oo el s 145 Dec. 1932
Divorce actions, pleadings in, new law; chap. 219, Laws 1935,

Cosec. 15 sec. 60-1519, G S, 1985, ittt 5 April 1935

Divorce, foreign decrees of rendered on constructive service,
amendment chap. 220, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 60-1518,

(C A I £ B i S o eI I IOt it GIGECE O Qo A0 75 o o 6 April 1935
Divorce, foreign judgment, amendment recommended, bill

(3520171 RS ARG IR ASRAEIE I ToIOT: t CRtOo e ko S5 o 3 s i . &5 Oct. 1934
Divorce, residence of plaintiff, law amended, chap. 216, Laws

1933, sec. 1; sec. 60-1502, G. S. 1985.......cc0nvvvnnnn. 13 April 1933

Eminent domain and condemnation, synopsis of statutes, by

Eranklin® Gorricleil. . o v oo ere Mo o ofole/alte) s 1o il efeYolo o s1oTare S 72 Oct. 1932
Eminent domain, code of procedure recommended, bill drafted, 155 Dec. 1932
Eminent domain, suggested bill concerning, by Chester Stevens, 41 July 1932
Exemptions, statute amended ...........cciiiiiiiiiieninen 14 April 1937

Garnishment, bond for, district court, law amended; chap. 215,
Laws 1933, sec. 1 (amended chap. 82, Special Session,

1983, sec. 1); sec. 60-942, G. S. 1935..ccvciiueenicnennn 13 April 1933
Garnishment, persons dropped from relief work.............. 13 April 1937
Garnishment, recommendation concerning bond in............ 27 Dec. 1931
Injunction, district courts, vacation of, statute amended..... 14 April 1937
Instructions, Comment on Evidence, article by Hon. W. W.

Harvey, chairman .............. Ak R s T 70 Dec. 1934

Judges, pro tem, selection of, law amended, chap. 168, Laws

1933, secs. 1, 2, 3; secs. 20-306, 20-309, 20-311, G. S.

e ol O e Sl by &) o Jed, L R PRp e R 12 April 1933
Judges, pro tem, district courts, appointment of by supreme

court; new law, chap. 149, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-

81185 G.F SELIBBL m ik il c's waklels cie ot aie bists ool sleliiiste » sieres: ate 7 April 1935
Judicial Sales and Redemption, Act of 1933, article by Schuy-

§ O 1 23 ol T I ol S TR AN i 5 iy G R IR ) 0 0 o 00 g oS 6 April 1933
Jurors, number of, amendment recommended, bill drafted.... 190 Dec. 1936

Jurors, selection by board of commissioners recommended,

bill S drafted R o oot liute s ol s Rt Iolrarey. hate oo tollefat s o oo s 146 Dec. 1932
Jurors, selection by jury commissioners, bill drafted.......... 56 Oct. 1934
Jury trials, less than twelve jurors, amendment recommended,

bill. drafted . .00 tet ot Sl s 148 Dec. 1932
Legislative Acts 1933, Concerning, article by Hon. W. W.

Harvey; ChaITIAN & i s5 et o s shoshere ciarole oo 400 AR B BB 11 April 1933
New trials and appeals, civil cases, bill drafted... 53 Oct. 1934
Probate Courts, Administration Decedents’ Estates Without

Known Heir or Will, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

I I A I, 1ot e be ol ol SYals! o o) siafaksho sha olataati®s s 5 o & sfe e oyere s o e 46 Oct. 1934
Probate Courts, Administration Estates Nonresident Decedents,

article by Hon. Ray H. Beals ....vvvvviiuineennenneanns 9 April 1934
Probate Courts, Administration Estates Living Persons—Pre-

sumption of Death, article by Chester Stevens.......... 15 April 1934
Probate courts, certain orders appealable, statute amended.... 14 April 1937
Probate courts, claims, appeals, laws, 1933, chap. 179, secs.

1, 2, 3; secs. 22-526, 22-531; sec. 22-532, G. S. 1935.... 13 April 1933
Probate courts, new proposed draft, practice and procedure

(draft by Samuel E. Bartlett).o..oveeeeiiiiiinnennn, 6 April 1938
Probate courts, recommended procedure.............c.e.uoos 27 April 1931
Proposed code probate procedure, comments. .. 87 Oct. 1932




INDEX

CIVIL PROCEDURE-
Proposed code of probate procedure, draft by Hon. Roscoe H.

CONCLUDED : Page

%41 T < N U 88
Redemption of real property, amendment recommended, bill
Arafted v vvviiie it e e 149
Suits against state, determination of liens, statute enacted.... 14
Trials by jury, civil actions, number of jurors, amendment
recommended, bill drafted .......... ... o000l R
CONDEMNATION: (See Eminent Domain, this index).
CONSTITUTION :
Article, “Our Proposed Constitutional Amendment, by Hon.
W. W. Harvey, chairmMan. .....euovevereinenerninneees 27
Article, “Some Changes in the Proposed Judicial Article to the
Kansas Constitution,” by C. L. Hunt ............con0tn 62
Judicial article, amendment suggested................vuenns 18
Judicial article, first concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommMENded +...eieiii it e, 14
Judicial article, second concurrent resolution drafted, revision
1ecommMENnded . .eeniiit ittt it 185
Judicial article, third concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended «.....eieiiieneann e tette e 35
Judicial article, fourth concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended ...... ettt ieeataetasactacretnaaananinn 63
Judicial article, fifth concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended . .....hieiiiei it i 133
Judicial article, sixth concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended .....iiiiiiei it e 48
Judicial article, seventh concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended ...t iii it e e 29
Judicial article, eighth concurrent resolution drafted, revision
recommended . .....eiiieiii i e 195
CONTRIBUTORS:
BarrLETT, SAMUEBL E.:
Administration of Absentee’s Estate.................... 91
General Provisions Relating to all Estates............... 79
Proposed Statutes, Probate and County Courts.......... 8
Revised Draft of Probate Law Relating to Guardianship,
Minors, Incompetents and Imprisoned Convicts....... 20
Suggested Redraft of Probate Law............covevennnn 16

BeaLs, JupeeE Ray H.:

Comment on Evidence by Trial Judges in Criminal Cases, 16
Concerning District Association of Judges.............. .. 9
Sale of Mineral Rights under Direction of Probate Court.. 75
The Administration in Kansas of Property Belonging to
Nonresident Decedents .......ovvvnveninenneeenvons .. 9
Bross, ScHUYLER C.:

Redemption, Extension of Period, New Statute, 1933.... 6

BrowN, GEORGE AUSTIN :

Redemption Period in Foreclosures........coeveveenoaes 31
The Redemption of Real Property Sold on Execution or
Orders of Sale ...v.ovirniiiniiiiiineinennenneenns 66

BurcH, DEAN R. A.:

Definite and Indefinite Failure of Issue.......c.. ..ot 101
The Law’s Delay in the Supreme Court.................. 73

Month
April

Dec.
April

April

April

April

Oct.
Dec.
April
April
April

April
April
July

April

April

April

Oct.

Oct.
Oct.

113

Year
1932

1932
1937

1935

1935

1932
1931

1930
1931
1932
1932
1932
1934
1935

1936

1935
1934
1936

1934
1933

1936
1932
1937

1934

1933

1932

1932

1937
1936



114 INDEX

CONTRIBUTORS—CONTINUED:

CORRICK, FRANKLIN : Page Month Year
Synopsis of Statutory Provisions Relating to Right of
Eminent Domain and Condemnation Procedure...... 72 Oct. 1932
Synopsis of Supreme Court Decisions Relating to Eminent
Domain and Condemnation Procedure................ 36 July 1933
Daug, Kirgg W.:
Civil Appeals ..oovviiniiiiiiiininnne, e 72 July 1937

Dawson, Hon. JouN S., CHIBF JUSTICE:

Administrative Government .............. [ 69 July 1937
FAULCONER, ALBERT :

Improving the Administration of Justice through the Rule-

Making Power of the Court....... TSP 6 April 1936
FiscuEer, E. L.:
Economy in Jury Trials....veeeereieenninvenneennnnnn 16 April 1932
Economy in Jury Trials—More Capable Jurors.......... 43 July 1932
Froop, E. C.:
Northwestern Kansas Bar Association.................. 7 April 1932

Fourston, Roserr C.:
The Proposed Integration of the Kansas Bar............ 60 July 1936
HariaN, Han E.:

A Proposed Amendment to the Kansas Constitution Relat-
ing to the Faith and Credit to be Given to Foreign

Judgments on DIVOICE ..uvevevnuniniiirnnininererniinns 5 April 1934
Harvey, Hon. W. W.:

A Crime Bureau Needed.....oovviiiiiiniieiiiiineenns 26 April 1936
Administration upon Decedent’s Real Property........... 74 Dec. 1934
Appeals in Criminal Cases......c.ovvieriiinnennvennsns 40 Oct. 1934
Authority of Trial Judge to Comment on Evidence...... 70 Deec. 1934
Estate of Decedent Without Known Heir or Will........ 46 Oct. 1934
Defendant’s Testimony in Criminal Actions............. 69 Dec. 1934
Depositions on Behalf of the Prosecution in Criminal Cases, 43 Oct. 1934
New Legislative Act Relating to Attorneys, Courts and

Procedlre ...veeeiuirieniiineneninionenenraoaneanas 11 April 1932
Our Proposed Constitutional Amendment................ 27 April 1935
Pleading an Albi......ciuiiiiiinninineinnnnenennnnenn 42 Oct. 1932
Pleading an AlIbI +.vviun i iiin i e i iiiinnnnenns 67 Dec. 1934
Probate and County Court........coveeineenrneenennes 23 April 1935
Probate Code ..vvvviiiiiin i ittt " Dec. 1934
Proposed Statutes, Probate and County Courts.......... 8 April 1936
Recognition of Foreign Attorneys............ccvvvvenn. 41 Oct. 1934
Recognition of Foreign Attorneys..............cocvouen 26 April 1935
The Judicial Council: What It Is Doing Now.......... 10 April 1932
The Judicial Council: What It Is Doing Now.......... 32 July 1932
Unification of the Bar.........ovvviviiviiinninnnns 41 Oct. 1932

Hunr, CHARLES L.:
A Proposal to Amend the Judicial Article of the Kansas

Constitution . ...vvviv e enrernaenerrnroaenenennns 35 July 1932
General Verdict v. Special Verdict...vvovvvevennienninnn. 51 July 1936
Some Changes in the Proposed J ud1c1a1 Ar tlcle of the

Kansas Constitution ..........covviiviniiniiennnnns 62 Oct. 1932

JornsToN, HoN, WILLIAM A.:
Our Judiciary, Its Improvement.............. RN .. 80 July 1932



INDEX 115

CONTRIBUTORS—CONCLUDED :
LirowicH, B. I.: Page Month Year
Lawyers, Their Helpfulness to the Commonwealth....... 5 April 1932
RurpeNTHAL, HoN, J. C.:
A Code of Procedure for the Probate, County and Juvenile

Courts of KANSAS . .vetevurunneirrrinnnrsennnnanenes 13 April 1932
Judicial Apportionment ......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaaenen 78 July 1937
Northwestern Kansas Bar Meeting. .........oieiinnn. 47 July 1932

TAYLOR, JAMES W.:
The Kansas Law of Homestead.................coiiins 52 July 1935
TuIELB, WALTER G.:
Right of Inheritance as Limited by Degrees of Consanguin-
20 I 209 Dec. 1937
STevENS, CHESTER:

Administration on Estate of Person Living—Presumption

Oof Death vttt ittt ienerniaeeenannnns 15 April 1934

Concerning Acts 1933 Legislature Relating to Judicial

Methods of Procedure....... et 152 Dec. 1932

Confusion in Condemnation Procedure.............co.... 18 April 1932

Eminent Domain, a Proposed Code of Procedure......... 41 July 1932

Eminent Domain: The Administrative and Judicial Meth-

ods of Procedure. .....oovivinvniinineniannnnnnnens 152 Dec. 1932

Suggestions for Amendment of the Proposed Code of Pro-

cedure Involving Eminent Domain...........ccuvvins 69 Oct. 1932

Winding up of Partnership Estate on Death of Partner... 98 Oct. 1935
‘WiLson, Roscop H.:

Southwestern Kansas Bar Association................... 7 April 1932

‘Southwestern Kansas Bar Meeting....covvviviinniannnes 51 July 1932

CORPORATIONS:
Dissolution of, District Courts (new law), chap. 144, Laws
1933, sec. 1; sec. 17-1681, G. S. 1935......covvunnvans . 15 April 1933
COUNTY COURTS: )
Act creating, bill drafted.........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 26 Dec. 1929
Act creating, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 153).............. 191 Deec. 1931
Act creating, bill drafted........ovvviivniieiiiiiiiiaen 138 Dec. 1932
Act creating, bill drafted.....oovvvivinreriiiiiiiiiiiaen 50 Oct. 1934
Act creating, bill drafted.....cooovvivieniiiiiiiiiiiiiiians 26 April 1935
Act creating, amendment recommended, bill drafted......... 183 Dec. 1936
Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted... 23 Dec. 1929
Appeals civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted

(Senate bill No. 170)....cvvvnns e eeee et 196 Dec. 1931
Comments UPOIL . .uveveernenenssnsarasnasasesasassnenens 80 April 1936
Counties conducting, summary of......cceveevrereenenennnen 78 April 1936
Counties having ..oeevitiiiniieiiiinneerranseaennnesnees 95 Dec. 1929
Proposed Statutes Concermng, address by Samuel E. Bartlett, 8 April 1936
Recognition of Foreign Attorneys, article by Hon. W. W.

Harvey .....ccvenvuvnnn e FS PN 41 Oct. 1934
Work of, to 7-1-28, summarized.......coovivverernneerenns 63 Dec. 1928
Work of, to 7-1-28, tabulated........covievviiiieeiennnns 138 Dec. 1928
Work of, to 7-1-29, tabulated...........ooveiienieeiins 96 Dec. 1929
Work of, to 7-1-86, tabulated..... e e reeiee s 79 April 1936
Work of, to 7-1-87, tabulated.........ccviieeineinneenn 107 Oct. 1937

COURTS:
Actions against state, determination of liens, statute enacted, 14 April 1937
Books and records, act recommended, bill drafted........... 24 Dec. 1929

Books and records, act recommended, bill drafted............ 52 Oct. 1934



116 INDEX

COURTS—CONCLUDED Page Month Year
Clerks of, compensation for reports to Judicial Council, act
recommended, bill drafted ........... ool 194 Deec. 1936
Courts inferior to district courts, creation of, act recommended
(Senate bill No. 153) ... vvvnirnnrrnnennrennnnnennasen 191 Dec. 1931
Exemptions, statute amended ............... ... N 14 April 19387
Garnishment, persons dropped from relief work............. 13 April 1937
Judicial districts, redistricting of, House resolution No. 85... 4 April 1937
Jurisdiction, injunction or quo warranto, unlawful practice of
o8 T=Y $ 1431 - J 14 April 1937

Rule-making power—‘‘Improving the Administration of Justice
through the Rule-making Power of Courts,” article by

Albert Faulconer ........coeviiiuiininininnnnnaennnns 6 April 1936
Rules, nonresident attorneys, filing of papers, promulgated,

effective 9-1-86. ... ittt iiiiiineenrrarenerans 50 July 1936
Seal omitted, instruments validated........... et 13 April 1937

CRIME BUREAU:
Act creating, recommended to Judicial Council, bill drafted.. 26 April 1936
CRIMES. AND PUNISHMENTS:
Act defining conspiracy (Senate bill No. 128), bill drafted.... 187 Dec. 1931
Appeals to supreme court, bill drafted, statute amended...... 6 April 1937
Conspiracy, bill drafted, defined..........coovviiveiennnn 22 Dec. 1929
Murder, death penalty, statute amended.................... 13 April 1937
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE:
Alibi, pleading of, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman.. 42 Oct. 1934
Alibi, pleading of, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman.. 67 Dec. 1934
Alibi, pleading, recommended, bill drafted.......c.cevevunene 68 Dec. 1934
Alibi, plea of, new law, chap. 229, Laws 1935; sec. 1; sec.

62-1841, G. 8. 1985 .. oiit ittt 8 April 1935
“Appeals in Criminal Cases,” article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chaiMman ...ttt i ittt i ittt aeananes 44 Oct. 1934
Appeals to supreme court, bill drafted, statute amended..... 6 April 1937
Changes suggested ......coiiiiiiiiii ittt 28 Dec. 1931
Continuance of trial, statute enacted..............ccvvuuunn 14 April 1937
Defendant’s testimony, amendment recommended, bill drafted, 70 Dec. 1934
Defendant’s testimony, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chairman .....viiiiie ittt it i it i i 70 Dec. 1934
Depositions, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 16 April 1935
Depositions, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 25 April 1936
Depositions, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 189 Dec. 1936
Depositions on behalf of state, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

ChaiImal .« vvvviiitiiiint ittt iiiii et eeianaaans 43 Oct. 1934
Extradition, interstate, act concerning, recommended to Judicial

Council, bill drafted ....c.cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiinenas 31 April 1936
Extradition, interstate, statute enacted.............ceivnenn 15 April 1937
Instructions, comments on evidence, article by Hon. W. W.

Harvey, chalrman ........c.iviiiiiiieerniennnneaennns . 70 Deec. 1934
Jurors and witnesses, amendment recommended, bill drafted.. 144 Dec. 1932
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, amendment,

bill drafted ............... S 21 Dec. 1929
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, amendment,

bill drafted (Senate bill No. 169)....ccvvvereuneeenennns 195 Deec. 1931
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, amendment,

bill drafted .........ovviiiiiiiiiinnn Cereereieieennens 54 Oct. 1934
Jurors, number of, amendment recommended, bill drafted.... 190 Dec. 1936
Murder, death penalty, bill drafted, statute amended........ 13 April 19387
New trials and appeals, amendment recommended, bill drafted, 71 Dec. 1934

New trials and appeals, amendment recommended, bill drafted, 12 April 1935



INDEX 117

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE—CONCLUDED : Page Month Year
New trials and appeals, amendment recommended........... 22 April 1936
New trials and appeals, amendment recommended, bill drafted, 185 Dec. 1936
Paroles, Cobperation of state, act recommended, to Judicial

Council, bill drafted............coouv.. PN 37 April 1936
Pursuit, fresh, of criminals, cooperation of state, act recom-

mended to Judicial Council, bill drafted................. 39 April 1936
Pursuit, fresh, statute enacted........... ..ot 20 April 1937
Trial to court or six jurors, amendment recommended, bill

drafted ....iiii i i i it i e 148 Dec. 1932
Trial to court or six jurors, amendment recommended, bill

drafted ..uuoiiii it i i i e i e 56 Oct. 1934
Trials, Criminal Cases, Comment on Evidence, article by Judge

Ray H. Beals....oiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiienernennann 16 April 1936
Trials, joint, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 15 April 1935
Trials, joint, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 188 Dec. 1935
Trials, joint, amendment recommended, bill drafted.......... 24 April 1936
Trials, joint, number of jurors, amendment recommended, bill

drafted «.oviiiiiiniiiiiiiii i et 18 April 1985.
Witnesses, attendance of from other states, act recommended

to Judicial Council, bill- drafted........covvviivenannn. 29 April 19385

DECEDENT’S ESTATES (See, also, Probate Courts, this index):

Allowance and payment of claims, bill drafted, statute amended, 11 April 1937
Appeals from certain orders, statute amended.............. 14 April 1937
Control of property and payment of debts, bill drafted, statute

1 01 =L PPN 9 April 1937

DISTRICT COURTS:
Alibi, pleading of, new law, chap. 229, Laws 1935, sec. 1;

sec. 62-1841, G. S. 19835.....vviviiininen.n e 8 April 1935
Amendment civil procedure concerning new trials and appeals

recommended, bill drafted.......... ... o o iy 19 Dec. 1929
Amendment criminal procedure concerning challenge to jurors

and incompetency of witnesses recommended, bill drafted.. 21 Dec. 1929
Amendment civil procedure concerning new trials and appeals

recommended, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 166).......... 198 Deec. 1931

Amendment criminal procedure concerning challenge to jurors
and competency of witnesses, recommended, bill drafted

(Senate bill No. 169) .. vueuruneinn e ernenennenenennns 195 Dec. 1931
Amendment civil procedure concerning new trials and appeals

recommended, bill drafted............ .o, 142 Deec. 1932
Amendment civil procedure concerning new trials and appeals

recommended, bill drafted........... ... .. ool 53 Oct. 1934
Amendment criminal procedure concerning joint trials of de-

fendants recommended, bill drafted............covuiu... 15 April 1935
Amendment criminal procedure concerning depositions recom-

mended, bill drafted.........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 16 April 1935
Amendment civil procedure concerning trials by jury, number

of jurors, recommended, bill drafted................ ... 17 April 1935
Amendment criminal procedure concerning trials by jury, num-

ber of jurors, recommended, bill drafted................ 18 April 1935
Amendment ecriminal procedure concerning depositions recom-

mended, bill drafted .........coi it 189 Dec. 1936
Appeals from supreme court, civil actions, bill drafted, statute

amended ... e e e et i 6 April 1937
Contempt in civil actions, service of citations for, new law,

chap. 148, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-1207, G. S. 1935.. 7 April 1935

Corporations, Dissolution of (new law), chap. 144, Laws 1933,
sec. 1; sec. 17-1681, G. S. 1985. ... civiiiinennenen.e 15 April 1933



118 InDEX

DISTRICT COURTS—CONTINUED : Page Month Year
Divorce, residence of plaintiff, law amended, chap. 216, Laws
1983,-sec. 1; sec. 60-1502, G. 8. 1935......vvvnennnns 13 April 1933
Eminent domain, code of procedure for, recommended, bill
drafted . .vevviniiireit i i i it e 155 Dec. 1932
Fees to clerks of, reports to Judicial Council, bill drafted, stat-
ute amended ... ... iieiiii ittt i 12 April 1937

Garnishment, bond for, law amended, chap. 215, Laws 1933,

sec. 1 (amended chap. 82, Special Session, 1933, sec. 1);

sec. 60-942, G. S. 1985, ...ttt ittt 13 April 1933
Injunction, vacation of, statute amended................... 14 April 1937
Judges of, pro tem, selection, law amended, chap. 168, Laws

1988, secs. 1, 2, 8; secs. 20-306, 20-309, 20-311, G. S.

R 7 P P creneae 12 April 1933
Judges pro tem, appointment of by chief justice, recommended,

bill drafted .....oiiiiiiiii i i i i i e i 65 Dec. 1934
Judges pro tem, appointment by supreme court, new law, chap.

149, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-811a, G. S. 1935........ 7 April 1935
“Judicial Apportionment,” article by J. C. Ruppenthal...... 78 April 1937
Judicial districts, redistricting of, House resolution No. 85.... 4 April 1937
Motion days for - Dec. 1929
Motion days for Dec. 1930
Motion days for Dec. 1931
Motion days for Dec. 1932
Motion days for 1984. .. ...ttt ittt 86 Dec. 1933
Motion days for 1985, ...ttt it ie e 88 Deec. 1934
Motion days for 1936...... 0.ttt iiiinnenennns 108 Dec. 1935
Motion days for 1987 . . ciu it inin it iiieinenennnenn 175 Dec. 1936
Motion days for 1988. ... i eiiiiiiirnnennernernneennns 200 Dec. 1937
Murder, death penalty, bill drafted, statute amended........ 13 April 1937
Paroles, by judges of . ...ttt i 133 Dec. 1932
Parole officer, appointment Sedgwick county, statute enacted, 14 April 1937
Recommendations CONCEINING. .. ..ovuvnienrerenenenenenns 13 Dec. 1928
Rule Concerning Foreign Attorneys, article by Hon. W. W.

Harvey vt e e et e e 21 April 1936
Rule No. 29, amended.......c.viuiriniiiniinennenennnnnnn 5 Dec. 1930
Rule proposed concerning statement of court whether evidence

considered ... i e s 10 Deec. 1931
Rule recommended concerning voluntary appearance.......... 6 Dec. 1930
Rules concerning, amended ........oviiiiiiiiiii i 7 Dec. 1931
Rules of procedure for amended. ........ccovevininennnnenns 110 Dec. 1932
Rules, power of supreme court to make.................... 20 Dec. 1927
Rules relating to, promulgated by supreme court, effective

9-1m20 i e e e e e 5 Dec. 1929
Rules suggested for 14 Dec. 1927
Seal omitted, instruments validated............... ... ... 13 April 1937
Soldier’s Compensation, law amended, chap. 268, Laws 1933,

sec. 1 (amended chap. 105, 19383, Special Session, sec. 1),

sec. 78-126, G. S. 1985. .ot viiiiiii it 14 April 1933
Summary of work of, by counties, to 7-1-27.............. 31 Dec. 1927
Summary of work of, by counties, to 7-1-31.............. 39 " Deec. 1931
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-27.............. 123 Dec. 1927
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-28.............. 23 Dec. 1928
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-29.............. 35 Dec. 1929
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-30.............. 26 Dec. 1930
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-833.............. 95 Dec. 1933
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-85.............. 115 Dec. 1935
Summary of work of, by districts, to 7-1-87.............. 109 Oct. 1937
Summary of work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-27........ 152 Dec. 1927

Summary of work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-28........ 61 Dec. 1928



INDEX

DISTRICT COURTS—CoNCLUDED :

Summary of work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-30........
Summary of work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-83........
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-27........cviviiviivinnn
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-28.........ccviiiniiiiann.
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-29.........ccvviiiininrnnnn
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-80.........ccovviviiinnnnnn
Tabulation of work of, t0 7-1-81......cvvvinuniiennnnnnn
Tabulation of work of, by counties, (1927 to 1931)..........
Tabulation of work of, by districts, (1927 to 1931)..........
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-33..........ccciunieinnnn,
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-85.......0cuiivrnnennrnnns
Tabulation of work of, to 7-1-37........... e
Terms of, beginning, statute amended..............ccvvun..
Trials, criminal, continuance of, statute amended............
Work of, 10 7-1-27, SUIVEY ..t ivttiirtieenneennennnenenns

DISTRICT JUDGES:

Associations of, article by Ray H. Beals........co0evunn..
Comment on Evidence, Authority Challenged, article by Hon.
W. W. Harvey, chairman. ........oovvvininreeeennnnens
Judges pro tem, district courts, selection of, law amended,
chap. 168, Laws 1933, secs. 1, 2, 3; secs. 20-306, 20-309,
20-311, G. S. 1985, iuiniiiriereinnennenanennasnannn
Judges pro tem, appointment by chief justice, recommended,
bill drafted .....couuiiiiiiii i i i i i i e
Judges pro tem, appointment by supreme court, new law, chap.
149, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-311a, G. S. 1935........

DIVORCE AND ALIMONY:

Foreign decrees of, rendered on constructive service, amendment,

chap. 220, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 60-1518, G. S. 1935..
Foreign judgments of, proposed amendments relating to......
Foreign judgment of, recommended amendment, bill drafted..
Pleadings in actions for, amendment recommended, bill drafted,
Pleadings in actions for...........coviuiiiiiiiiiiininnan.
Pleadings in actions for, amendment recommended, bill drafted,
Pleadings in actions for, amendment recommended, bill drafted,
Pleadings in actions for, new law, chap. 219, Laws 1935, sec.

1; sec. 60-1519, G. S. 1985, ... ovurirnriieennnnnnennns
Residence of plaintiff, law amended, chap. 216, Laws 1933,

sec. 1; sec. 60-1502, G. S. 1985. .. iiuiiienrenennnennnns

EMINENT DOMAIN:

Article, “Confusion in Condemnation Procedure,” by Chester
BeVeNS i e et e
Article, ‘“Eminent Domain, Proposed Code of Procedure,” by
Chester Stevens ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiinnninennnn..
Article, ‘““‘Suggestions for Amendment of Proposed Code of
Procedure Involving Eminent Domain,” by Chester Stevens,
Article, “The Administrative and Judicial Methods of Pro-
cedure,” by Chester Stevens.........c.ooviiveiunnanan..
Code of procedure recommended, bill drafted...............
Lienholder, notice to upon condemnation, statute amended..

Proposed Act Relating to, draft by Chester Stevens.........
Synopsis of Supreme Court Decisions Relating to, article by
Franklin  Corrick ....uniiiiiinn i iiiiineeiiiinnannn
EXEMPTIONS:
Statute amended ... .. il i i i e ..

70

12

65

55
23
190
145
54

13

18
41
69
152
155
14
41

36

14

April
April
Oct.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Oct.

April

April

April
July
Oct.
Dec.
Dec.
April
July

July

April

119

Year
1930
1933
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1932
1933
1985
1937
1937
1937
1927

1932

1934

1933
1934

1935

1935
1934
1934
1929
1931
1932
1934

1935

1933

1932
1932
1932
1932
1932
1937
1932

1933

1937



120 INDEX

GARNISHMENT: Page
District court, bond for, law amended, chap. 215, Laws 1983,
sec. 1 (amended chap. 82, Special Session, 1933, sec. 1),

sec. 60-942, G. S. 1985. .. ittt 13

Persons dropped from relief work........ooviiviiiniinn, 13
HOMESTEAD:

“The Kansas Law of,”’ article by James W. Taylor.......... 52
INJUNCTION :

Vacation of, statute amended..........ccooviiiiiiait, 14

Unlawful practice of medicine and surgery, statute enacted.. 14
ITEMS OF INTEREST. .\t uittiitiiiiiniiinianeenninneennns 22
JUDICIAL COUNCIL:

Act creating (chap. 187, Laws 1927) .. vvviininiiinnnnnns 5

Article, “What It Is Doing Now,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chalrman ...ttt i i i i e 10
Article, “What It Is Doing Now,” by Hon. W. W. Harvey,

chairman . .....ii it i it i i 32
Future work of . .oviuvei it i i i e 139
[0 0= 4 o T
Reports to, fees to clerks and judges for making, bill drafted,

statute enacted ... .ol i e 12
Report of to State Bar Association..................oooen 9
Report of to Kansas State Bar Association, by Hon. W. W.

Harvey, chairman........ooveuveennenennneineneanenns 89
Scope of work for year 1928.. ... cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 5
Scope of WOoTk Of v vvinn ittt it e 5
Work of, Comments Upon, by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman, 61
Work of, outlined........oviiiiiiiinriinii i 13

JURY:
Article, “Economy in Jury Trials,” by Hon. E. L. Fischer... 16
Article, “Economy in Jury Trials—More Capable Jurors,” by

Hon. E. L. Fischer....ooviiiiiiiiiiniiiniineinneens 43
Challenges of, recommended amendment relating to criminal

procedure, bill drafted ....... .ol 21
Challenge of, recommended amendment relating to criminal

procedure, bill drafted .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 54
Challenge of, recommended amendment relating to criminal

procedure, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 169).............. 195
Civil actions, number of jurors, amendment recommended, bill

drafted . .ovneiiiiii i i i e 190
Concerning selection of jurors, bill proposed by Hon. E. L.

5 TSTe) 13 S 43
Criminal cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 144
Expense jury trials by counties for year ending June 30, 1931, 147
Selection by board of jury commissioners, bill drafted...... 18
Selection by board of jury commissioners, bill drafted...... 55
Selection of jurors by board of commissioners, recommended,

bill drafted «..vvvunein ittt i 146
Selection of by jury commissioners, bill drafted (Senate bill

T I 1 T 188
Trials by and methods of selection...............coovvunt. 8
Trial by, less than twelve jurors, amendment recommended,

Dill drafted......cvviinin ittt 148
Trials, criminal cases, court or six jurors, amendment recom-

mended, bill drafted .......c.oi it 56

Trials, criminal, court or six jurors, amendment recommended,
bill drafted .vuvervrii it i i i i e 148

Month

April
April

July

April
April

April

July

Dec.
Dec.
Oct.

Year

1933
1937

1935

1937
1937

1932

1927
1932
1932
1928
1927

1937
1927

1937
1928
1928

1934
1927

1932

1932

1934
1931
1936
1932
1932
1932
1929
1934
1932

1931
1928

1932
1934

1932



INDEX 121

JURY—CONCLUDED : Page Month Year
Trials, number of jurors, bill drafted...................... 56 Oct. 1934
Verdict of, “General Verdict vs. Special Verdict,” article by

Charles L. Hunt. .. ov vttt it iniinaaeaennnns 51 July 1936

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURTS:

Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted.... 23 Dec. 1929
Appeals, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted

(Senate bill No. 170). .0t vuiniiinennennnenernnennennnns 196 Dec. 1931
Bonds of, law amended, chap. 328, Laws 1933, sec. 1; sec.

80-205, G. S. 1985, ..ttt 15 April 1933
Criminal actions, number of jurors, amendment recommended, .

bill drafted ......coviieiiiiiiiiiiaenn Dec. 1936
Limiting jurisdiction of, bill drafted Dec. 1929
Limiting jurisdiction of, bill drafted Dec. 1931
Limiting jurisdiction of, bill drafted Dec. 1932
Limiting jurisdiction of, bill drafted Oct. 1934
Limiting jurisdiction of, bill drafted April 1935
Limiting jurisdiction of, amendment recommended, bill drafted, 183 Deec. 1936
Recommendations CONCEINING .+ .vvvvevnrneiuvnrnnsneaenans 17 Dec. 1928
Work of, to 7-1-28, summarized ... 64 Dec. 1928
Work of, to 7-1-28, tabulated........... ... 99 Dec. 1928

LAWS ENACTED ON RECOMMENDATION JUDICIAL COUNCIL:

Alibi, pleading, chap. 229, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 62-1341,

(€ R T K 15 T . 8 April 1935
Appeals to supreme court, civil cases, statute amended 8 April 1937
Appeals to supreme court, criminal cases, statute amended. .. 6 April 1937
Claims against estates, barring of, chap. 180, Laws 1933, sec.

1; sec. 22-702, 1935 G. Soiviiiiiviinrnneeinenerennns 13 April 1933
Concerning judges pro tem, district courts, law amended, chap.

168, Laws 1933, secs. 1, 2, 3; sec. 20-306; 20-309, 20-311,

(€ TR - 7 PPN 12 April 1933
Contempt in civil actions; service of citations for; new law;

chap. 148, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-1207, G. S. 1935... 7 April 1935
Death penalty, first-degree murder 13 April 1937
Decedent’s estates, allowance and payments of debts, statute

amended ... i e 11 April 1937
Decedent’s estates, control of property and payment of debts,

statute enacted .........iiiiiii i i e 9 April 1937
Divorce, foreign decrees of rendered on constructive service,

amendment chap. 220, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 60-1518,

(€ 2 TR o 7 6 April 1935
Divorce, pleadings in actions for; chap. 219, Laws 1935, sec.

1; sec. 60-1519, G. S. 1935..ccvunirnnrnnrrenrnnrenns 5 April 1935
Estate of decedent without known heir or will, administration

of, amendment, chap. 168, Laws 1935, secs. 1, 2, 38, 4, 5,

6; secs. 22-1207 to 22-1212, G. 8. 1935........cvvvnttn 9 April 1935
Fees to judges and clerks, preparation reports to Judicial

Council, statute amended ......ccoviiviiiiiniraneiaiien 12 April 1937
Garnishment, bond for, district court, law amended; chap.

215, Laws 1933, sec. 1 (amended chap. 82, Special Session,

1983, sec. 1); sec. 60-942, G. S. 1935........ccoveinnnn 13 April 1933
Judges pro tem, district courts, appointment by supreme court,

chap. 149, Laws 1935, sec. 1; sec. 20-311a, G. S. 1935.. 7 April 1935
Probate courts, clerks, assistants and records (chap. 165, Laws

1933); sec. 19-1102, G. 8. 1985. . ..uvniirernnnnennnnnnes 12 April 1933

Relating to claims in probate courts, laws repealed and
amended; chap. 179, Laws 1933, secs. 1, 2 and 3; secs.
22-526, 22-531, 22-532, 22-533, G. S. 1935............. 13 April 1933



122 INDEX

MAGISTRATE COURTS: Page
Act creating, bill drafted...... S E 8000 Gt O aOD SH AL OS 26
Act creating, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 158).............. 191
Act creating, bill drafted........oovviiniiniiiniiina.., 138
Act creating, bill drafted.........coviiuiviniineenannni.. 50
Recommendations concerning ..............ceeviuueiainn.. 17

MEMORIALS:

Hon. Roscoe H. WilSOn. .....vviiveinnennennniinnnnnnnnn. 84

MORTGAGES :

Extension Period of Redemption, Act of 1933, article by
Schuyler C. BloSS. .. tvuuun et trnineeeaneeeannnnnn, 6
MOTION DAYS:
District courts for 1980.........covviiiiieeeiiiiiinn... 10
District courts for 1981......cuuuuriniiiniiiinnnennnnn. 7
District courts for 1982.....00vvuiinneinneiiiinnnnnnnnn.. kil
District courts for 1983..........viuiiiiiiiiiiinnennnnnn 112
District courts for 1934.......0cuviiiiinnnniiiiinnnnnnnn 86
District courts for 1985.......cvvvivinniii .. 88
District courts for 1986......cvuuurvnninieieiiieinnnnn.s 108
District courts for 1987........0uuiiiiiriiiiinnnnnn, 175
District courts for 1988......covvviiiinnnnniinieiennn... 200

PAROLES:

By judges district courts. ........ooveiiiiiiit i, 133
Parole officer, appointment Sedgwick county................ 14

PARTNERSHIP ESTATES:
Winding up of on Death of Partner, article by Chester Stevens, 98

PORTRAITS:

Bartlett, Samuel E., frontispiece..........oouueeurunennen. 2
Bloss, Schuyler C., Chairman House Judiciary Committee. ... 6
Burch, R. A., Chief Justice Supreme Court of Kansas....... 9
Dale, Kirke W., Chairman Senate Judiciary Committee...... 3
Dawson, John 8., Chief Justice Kansas Supreme Court...... 1
Faulconer, Albert, President, Kansas State Bar Association. .. 1
Fisher, Harry W., Chairman, House Judiciary Committee. ... 3
6
5
8
18
3
3

D

Harlan, Hal E., Chairman Senate Judiciary Committee. .....
Johnston, W. A., Chief Justice Supreme Court of Kansas.... 2
Judicial Council, group portrait...........ooeeeeerennnenn.. 10
Litowich, B. I., President Kansas State Bar Association......
May, O. P., Chairman House Judiciary Committee. .........
Rees, E. H., Chairman Senate Judiciary Committee........
Supreme Court Justices of Kansas, group portrait.......... 53
Supreme Court Justices of Kansas, group portrait.......... 60
Thiele, Walter G., Justice Supreme Court, frontispiece e
Wilson, Roscoe H., Deceased Member of the Judicial Council, 84

PROBATE COURTS:

Act creating, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 153).............. 191
Act creating, bill drafted.........cvvvvererneernennnnnnnn. 50
Act creating, bill drafted........oovreriiinrereennnnnnnnn. 26
Act creating, bill drafted, amendment recommended........ 183
Administration Estate Living Person, Presumption of Death,
article by Chester Stevens ...........eeeeeeeeennnnnn.. 15
Administration estate of decedent without known heir or will,
amendment recommended, bill drafted.................. 46

Administration Upon Decedent’s Real Property, article by
Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman...................c..... 74

Month
Dec.
Dec.
Deec.
Oct.
Dec.

Dec.

April

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

Dec.
April

Oct.

April
April
Oct.
April
July
April
April
April
July
Dec.
April
April
April
Oct.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

Deec.
Oct.
April
Dec.

April

Oct.

Year
1929
1931
1932
1934
1938

1933

1933

1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937

1932
1937

1935

1938
1933
1936
1937
1937
1936
1937
1934
1932
1932
1932
1935
1935
1932
1934
1937
1933

1931
1934
1935
1936
1934
1934

1934



PROBATE COURTS—CONTINUED :

Adversary proceedings ......ceeieeiriniirenacaenenanaaes
Article concerning, by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman.....
Certain orders appealable, statute amended.................

Claims against estates, laws repealed and amended; Laws 1933,
chap. 179; secs. 1, 2, 3; secs. 22-526, 22-531, 22-532, and
22=-5887- Glup'S. L1985 LI o NoRR XA ol mlefe sfotiale eEele stoia ‘s foito @

Code of procedure for, recommended, bill drafted............

Code of procedure proposed, cOmMmentS. . ... eovuveeeeanaens

Code of procedure proposed by Samuel E. Bartlett..........

Code of procedure suggested, bill drafted..............c...

Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-
mended iAo s o R G L S e L St SR e el s e s it

Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, exhibit of
demands, amendment recommended, bill drafted........

Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-
01500 (10 1) 1 B 6 729 {27 KA iRl s it oo v 6 B i A Ao (o 0 4 0

Decedents’ estates, administration without known heir or will,
amendment recommended, bill drafted..................

Decedents’ estates, allowance and payment of claims, bill
drafted, statute amended............ccviiiiiiiiiiannnn

Decedents’ estates, control of property and payment of debts,
bill drafted, statute enacted............coivviiieneen.n

Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, amendment recommended, bill drafted............

Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, act recommended .........cc00iiiiiiiiiieeienen

Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, amendment recommended, bill drafted............

Demands against estates, barring of, law amended, chap. 180,
Laws 1933, sec. 1; sec. 22-702, G. S. 1935.......0000n..

Estates of Absentees, Administration of, article by Samuel E.
Bartletli= = o o itie ol ool o phogslo) o shencisllells sHenaTe! o ek ol rehet ehato el s ails e o

Estate of decedent without known heir or will, administration
of ; amendment; chap. 168, Laws 1935, secs. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6; secs. 22-1207 to 22-1212, inc., G. S. 1935.........

Executors, administrators, guardians and trustees, act pro-
posed by Samuel E. Bartlett......cocvviiiiiiiniiinnns

Guardianship, revised draft of law concerning, by Samuel E.
i EHE 8 00100 00800 00 00 06 4.0 ordrdioak oG gaodvo SBo0 oot

Law concerning clerks, assistants and records amended; chap.
165, Laws 19383, sec. 1; sec. 19-1102, G. S. 1935........

Nonresident Decedents, Administration of Estate of, article
by TRy Bealsim: s 8 i e R Rl b et < shv iokosexsiols

Partnership, Winding up of, article by Chester Stevens......

Payment of fees, reports to Judicial Council, bill drafted,
statute amended ..... .. i il i e

Practice and procedure in, proposed new draft (draft by
Samuel E. Bartlett)....oouieeerenrnenroeeenreeenannns

Probate Code, article by Hon. W. W. Harvey, chairman.....

Probate law, suggested redraft, article by Samuel E. Bartlett,

Procedure, new, suggested by Samuel E. Bartlett..........

Procedure recommended ......iieeiiiiiiiiiiiietairaeeeans

Proposed code of procedure, comments on..................

Proposed Code of Procedure, Draft of, by Hon. Roscoe H.
B30 I3 0 Sl s B S S BB e O B O b 5 DG O

Proposed statutes concerning, address by Samuel E. Bartlett,

Recommended act creating, bill drafted..................utn

Recommended bill relating to, bill drafted..................

Records COnCerning, . .5is v o' iiala s se e st alals o sts a6 olats ol SFle o e s b

13
160
159

21

18

75
191

72

11

20

75

192

13

91

79

20

12

16
98

12

7

14
27
87

Month
Dec.
April
April

April

April
April

April
Oct.

April

April
Oct.
April
April
Deec.
Oct.

Oct.
April
Dec.
Dec.

123

Year
1931
1935
1937

1933
1932
1932
1934
1935
1935
1934
1936
1934
1937
1937
1935
1934
1936

1933

1935

1935
1934
1934
1933

1934
1935

1937

1938
1934
1933
1936
1931
1932

1932
1936
1932
1929
1928



124 INDEX

PROBATE COURTS—CONCLUDED: Page
Sale of Mineral Rights under Direction of, article by Ray H.
Beals .. e e 75
Suggestions Bar Association relating to jurisdiction appoint-
ment administrators ........... .. .. 000 L Ceenaes 17
Tabulations, miscellaneous information, year ending 7-1-34.. 32
Tabulations, miscellaneous information, year ending 7-1-36.. 22
Tabulations, miscellaneous information, year ending 7-1-37.. 52
Work of, summarized t0 7-1-28. ... ... .utiiirrnunnnennnn. 62
Work of, to 7-1-28, by tabulation........................ 122
Work of, to 7-1-80, by tabulation..................c..... 107
Work of, summarized to 7-1-30, for state as a wlole........ 71
Work of, summarized to 7-1-84........c0iveiinnnnnnn.nn. 86
Work of, summarized to 7-1-84, by tabulation............ 36

Work of, summarized to 7-1-36, by counties (76 counties)... 81
Work of, summarized to 7-1-86, by counties (continued from

October Teport).........o.veiiiuuinnvnineniinnennnns 196
Work of, summarized to 7-1-36, for state as a whole........ 230
Work of, summarized to 7-1-36, by tabulation............ 26
Work of, summarized to 7-1-37, by counties............... 212
Work of, summarized to 7-1-87, for state as a whole........ 343

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Alibi, pleading of, criminal procedure, bill drafted.......... 68
Appeals, civil actions to supreme court, bill drafted, statute

amended . ... e 8
Appeals, criminal actions, amendment, bill drafted.......... 187
Appeals, criminal actions to supreme court, bill drafted, stat-

ute amended . ... e e 6
Appeals, justice, city and county courts, civil cases, bill

drafted . ...ouei e e 23
Appeals, justice, city and county courts, civil cases, bill

drafted (Senate bill No. 170).......ovruniirnennnennnnn 196
Appeals to supreme court, civil actions, amendment recom-

mended, bill drafted............. ... . i i i, 14
Attorneys, foreign, recognition of, rule proposed............ 28
Books and records of courts of record, bill drafted.......... 24
Books and records of courts of record, bill drafted.......... 188
Books and records of courts of record, bill drafted.......... 140-141
Books and records of courts of record, bill drafted.......... 52
Civil code, amendment relating to new trials and appeals, bill

drafted ... e e 142
Civil code, amendments t0..........uuivieerriiinnennnnnnn. 141
Clerks of court, compensation for reports to Judicial Council,

new act, bill drafted .......... ... o, 194
Conspiracy, act defining (Senate bill No. 128), bill drafted.. 187
Conspiracy, defined, bill drafted............ccovvvvennn... 22
Courts, inferior to district courts, bill drafted, act creating

(Senate bill NO. 158) . . uunetiierin i et iieeianennnns 191
Courts, inferior to district courts, bill drafted.............. 50
Courts, inferior to district courts, amendment relating to.... 138
Courts, inferior to district courts, creation of, bill drafted.. 26
Courts, inferior to district courts, creation of, bill drafted.... 183
Courts, miscellaneous ...........c.evviiirnreninnreennnns 17
Criminal cases, procedure in, suggested.................... 28
Criminal procedure, defendant’s testimony, bill drafted...... 70
Criminal procedure, joint trial of defendants, amendment, bill

drafted . ..... e e 24

Criminal procedure, joint trial of defendants, amendment, bill
drafted ... i 188

Month
July

Dec.
April
April
April
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
April
Oct.

Dec.
Dec.
April
Dec.

Dec.
Oct.
Dec.
April

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

April

Year

1937

1929
1935
1937
1938
1928
1928
1930
1930
1934
1935
1936

1936
1936
1937
1937
1937

1934

1937
1936

1937

1929

1931

1935
1936
1929
1931
1932
1934

1932
1932

1936
1931
1929

1931
1934
1932
1935
1936
1928
1931
1934

1936

1936



InDEX 125

RECOMMENDATIONS—-CONTINUED Page Month Year
Criminals, apprehension, pursuit, codperation of state, act sug-
gested to Judicial Council..........ccoviiiiiiiiiit 39 April 1936
Death penalty, first-degree murder, bill drafted, statute
P20 Y=Y Vs [<Yc AN O Y 13 April 1937
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, amendment,
act recommended .......iiiiiiiiiii i 75 Dec. 1934
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, act recom-
mended «.ueiii i e i e 20 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, administration of real property, new act,
bill drafted ....ooiiiiii i e e e 191 Dec. 1936
Decedents’ estates, administration without known heir or will,
bill drafted .....oeieiin i e i 72 Dec. 1934
Decedents’ estates, allowance and payment of claims, bill
drafted, statute amended ............. ... ..o 11 April 1937
Decedents’ estates, control of property and payment of debts,
bill drafted, statute enacted................ ... iiiln 9 April 1937
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, act recommended .......... .0 75 Dec. 1934
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, act recommended, bill drafted................... 18 April 1935
Decedents’ estates, management of property chargeable with
debts, amendment, bill drafted............... ...l Dec. 1936
Depositions for state, criminal cases, bill drafted . Dec. 1934
Depositions in criminal actions, amendment, bill drafted.... 16 April 1935
Depositions in criminal actions, amendment, bill drafted..... 25 April 1936
Depositions in criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill
drafted oot e s Dec. 1936
District courts, cONCerning ........oeveueuieevenenenenns .. Dee. 1928
Divorce and alimony, pleadings in actions for........... .. Oct. 1934
Divorce actions, pleadings in........cvviieiiennniennnennnn Dec. 1931
Divorce, foreign judgments of, amendment bill draf’ted Oct. 1934
Divorce, pleadings in, amendment, bill drafted.............. Deec. 1929
Divorce, pleadings, amendment, bill drafted.... Dec. 1932
Eminent domain, procedure, bill drafted..... Dec. 19382
Extradition, interstate, act concerning suggested to Judicial
Council, bill drafted 31 April 1936
Garnishment, bond In ......... i 27 Dec. 1931
Joint trials of defendants, criminal actions amendment, bill
drafted ... e e 15 April 1935
Judges and clerks, payment for making reports, bill drafted,
statute amended . ... ... e 12 April 1937
Judges pro tem, appointment of by chief justice, bill drafted, 65 Dec. 1934
Judicial article, concurrent resolution drafted, revision....... 14 Dec. 1930
Judicial article, second concurrent resolution, revision........ 185 Dec. 1931
Judicial article, third concurrent resolution, revision......... 35 July 1932
Judicial article, fourth concurrent resolution, revision........ 63 Oct. 1932
Judicial article, fifth concurrent resolution, revision.......... 133 Dec. 1932
Judicial article, sixth concurrent resolution, revision.......... 48 Oct. 1934
Judicial article, seventh concurrent resolution, revision...... 29 April 1935
Judicial article, eighth concurrent resolution, revision........ 195 Dec. 1936
Judicial system, Improvements il..........ceeuveuenenaen.. 9 Dec. 1928
Jurors and witnesses, amendment proposed, criminal code,
bill drafted ....vniri i e 144 Dec. 1932
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, criminal
procedure, amendment ..........iiiiie i e 21 Dee. 1929
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, criminal
procedure (Senate bill No. 169), bill drafted............ 195 Dec. 1931
Jurors and witnesses, challenge to, competency of, criminal
PTOCEAUTE .+ v v e ve e e e i e eeneaeentoeataennneeaenennnn 54 Oct. 1934
Jurors, number of, civil cases, amendment, bill drafted...... 190 Dec. 1936

Jurors, number of, criminal actions, amendment, bill drafted, 190 Dec.’ 1936



126 InDEX
RECOMMENDATIONS—CONCLUDED : Page Month Year
Jurors, selection of by board of jury commissioners, bill

OAFRFTOAL 1elelerels s loneiierelsinis wiouss 1o ralors) 5us) suee s s 14 ate o te ol (e rayattel ans 18 Dec. 1929
Jurors, selection of by jury commissioners, bill drafted (Senate

o e o . O P P, R, S 1 S - A I 188 Dec. 1931
Jurors, selection of by board of jury commissioners recom-

mended, bill drafted..........cciiiiiiiiinneeinnnnnnn.. 146 Dec. 1932
Jurors, selection of by jury commissioners, amendment, bill

3.5 2710 BT I A T e A S S S S SRS 55 Oct. 1934
Jury trials, civil actions, number of jurors, amendment, bill

drafted ........... 031 9000068 05000680 5 A6 Ak B G5 LG .4 147, April 1935
Jury trials, criminal cases to court or six jurors, bill drafted, 148 Dec. 1932
Jury trials, criminal cases to court or six jurors, bill drafted, 56 Oct. 1934
Jury trials, criminal actions, number of jurors, amendment,

bill drafted ......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 18 April 1935
Jury trials, less than twelve jurors, amendment, bill drafted, 148 Dec. 1932
Jury trials, number of jurors, amendment.................. 56 Oct. 1934
New trials and appeals, amendment relating to, bill drafted.. 53 Oct. 1934
New trials and appeals, bill drafted...........c.oevunnunnnn. 19 Dec. 1929
New trials and appeals, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 166).... 193 Dec. 1931
New trials and appeals, criminal actions, amendment, bill

drafted ........ OOt ot 50 B0 4B A0 AAHE Ao RO SR 71 Dec. 1934
New trials and appeals, criminal actions, bill drafted........ 12 April 1935
New trials and appeals, criminal actions, amendment, bill

drafted ..ot i e e e 22 April 1936
New trials and appeals, criminal actions, amendment, bill

(e T e S e R b e B ST B A A DA A 185 Dec. 1936
Paroles, codperation of state, act recommended to Judicial

Council, bill drafted .........c.viieeireiirenneenennnn. 37 April 1936
Probate, county and magistrate courts, bill drafted, creating, 26 Dec. 1929
Probate, county and magistrate courts, creation of, bill drafted, 138 Dec. 1932
Probate courts, concerning ............... SR 5055 ) emaie ook Rors 15 Deec. 1928
Probate courts, Procedure ............eeeueeeeennnsennnnns 27 Dec. 1931
Probate procedure, code of, bill drafted.................... 160 Deec. 1932
Redemption of real property, amendment, bill drafted....... 149 Dec. 1932
Rule concerning nonresident attorneys promulgated, effective

eI IR O RRG B S5 iafio s oot o bani oo f 6 600 50 July 1936
Rule requiring statement district court whether evidence con-

St 15 s RS R R PRIl o ot s iparalt o R B e e 8 9 Dec. 1931
Rules, district courts, amendment adopted................. 5 7 Dec. 1931
Rules, filing of papers, promulgated, effective 9-1-36........ 50 July 1936
Rules, supreme court, amendment adopted.................. 5 Dec. 1931
State crime bureau, creation of recommended to Judicial

Council, bill drafted ..........vviiinenenenennennnnnn. 26 April 1936
Supreme court, amendment of rules 6 and 8................ 6 Dec. 1930
Supreme court; CONCErMING . ..........ooveenonnnnnnnnnnn.. 11 Dec. 1928
Supreme court, employees, bill drafted................. saie 26 Dec. 1929
Supreme court employees, relating to, bill drafted (Senate bill

NOUSLATY e o e s w25 S o e ot oo e S5 e ey o 0 eid Ak e 51t 5 ele 190 Dec. 1931
Voluntary appearances, rule concerning..................... 6 Dec. 1930
Witnesses from other states in criminal cases, act relating to

recommended to Judicial Council, bill drafted............ 29 April 19385

REDEMPTION :

Article, ‘““The Redemption of Real Property sold on Execution
or Orders of Sale” (bill proposed), by George Austin

Brown ....... Do oo SO TIE A, ST e s SA4 A o do 66 Oct. 1932
Article, “The Redemption Period in Foreclosures,” by George

Austin Brown ....oveinivniinriiiniinnaaan., 21 April 1932
Extension of periods of, Act 1933, article by Schuyler C.

0 O T i i 6 April 1933

Real property, amendment recommended, bill drafted ...... 149 Dec. 1932



INDEX 127

REPORTS: Page Month Year
Concerning Northwestern Kansas Bar Association............ 7 April 1932
Concerning Northwestern Kansas Bar Association............ 47 July 1932
Concerning Southwestern Kansas Bar Association. . 7 April 1932
Concerning Southwestern Kansas Bar Association. . 51 July 1932
Fees of judges and clerks for making, bill drafted, statute

amended ... et eaeei i 12 April 1937
Of Judicial Council to Kansas State Bar Association, by W.

W HaIVEY o veeetenneneetnneenerneennennennnsanann 89 July 1937
Report of Judicial Council to Bar Association............... 9 Deec. 1927

RESOLUTIONS:

Judicial article, first concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended . ..iiieei it i i i i i i 14 Dec. 1930
Judicial article, second concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended ....iiiiiieiiiii i e 185 Dec. 1931
Judicial article, third concurrent resolution, revision recom-

Mended . .eieiiii i i i e 35 July 1932
Judicial article, fourth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended .....iiiiiiii i P 63 Oct. 1932
Judicial article, fifth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended ... i e e e e 133 Dec. 1932
Judicial article, sixth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

51753 o =Y 48 Oct. 1934
Judicial article, seventh concurrent resolution, revision recom-

o 1= 0T LY IS 29 April 1985
Judicial article, eighth concurrent resolution, revision recom-

mended ....iiiiiiiiiiii e et . 195 Dec. 1936
Judicial districts, redistricting of, House resolution No. 385.. 4 April 1937

RULES:

Attorneys, nonresident concerning, promulgated, effective 9-1-36, 50 July 1986
Authority of supreme court to make concerning books and

records, bill drafted .......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii., 24 Dec. 1929
Authority recommended to make rules concerning books and

records, bill drafted ......ccviiveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann, 140-141 Dec. 1932
Authority recommended to make rules concerning books and .

records, bill drafted ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 188 Dec. 1931
By supreme court for courts inferior to district courts, bill

drafted «v.oiiiiiiii it i i i i i Cereneee. 26 April 1935
By supreme court for courts inferior to district courts, bill

drafted . ..ueiiii i i i e 50 Oct. 1934
Concerning district courts promulgated by supreme court, effec-

tive September 1, 1929. ...ttt ii i, 5 Deec. 1929
Concerning statement district court whether evidence con-

sidered Proposed . ...ieiieiiiiiiiieiiiiei i i 9 Deec. 1931
Filing of papers concerning promulgated, effective 9-1-36.... 50 July 1936
For attorneys, recognition of, proposed rule................ 21 April 1936
For district courts amended........oovviviiiiiiiinnina, 7 Dec. 1931
For district courts amended........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiann 110 Dec. 1932
For district courts suggested.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieninn 14 Dec. 1927
“Improve the Administration of Justice Through the Rule-

making Power of Courts,” article by Albert Faulconer.... 6 April 1936
Of supreme court amended.......ovvveuirinrirneeirianenn 5 Dec. 1931
Of supreme court amendment to rules 6 and 8, recommended, 6 Dec. 1930
Power of supreme court t0 make.....vvveriruiniernnnnienn 20 Dec. 1927
Procedure inferior courts, recommendations supreme court

made, bill drafted ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia., 138 Dec. 1932
Recommended concerning voluntary appearance.............. 6 Dec. 1930

Recommendations to make by supreme court of courts inferior
to district courts, bill drafted............. .. ..ot 26 Dec. 1929



128 INDEX

RULES—CONCLUDED :

Rule No. 29 district courts amended.......................
Rules proposed for district courts............oouveuvnnenn..

Supreme court to make concerning inferior courts, amendment

recommended, bill drafted...................c.0uu.....
SCOPE OF WORK OF JUDICIAL COUNCIL...............
SMALL DEBTORS’ COURTS:

Recommendations concerning
Summary of work to 7-1-28

STATUTES (See, also, Bills Drafted, this index):

Appeals from probate courts, statute amended.........
Appointment parole officer, Sedgwick county...........
Continuance of criminal trials, statute enacted.........
Criminal procedure, fresh pursuit, statute enacted......
Eminent domain, notice to lienholders, statute amended. ..
Exemptions, statute amended
Garnishment, persons dropped from relief work
Injunction or quo warranto, unlawful practice of medicine and

SUTEZETY  « v aavv et e ettt ettt et e et iin e iee s
Injunction, vacation of, statute amended .
Interstate extradition, statute enacted......................

Liens in favor of state, actions against state, statute enacted,
Recommended changes commented upon....................
Relating to Eminent Domain and Condemnation, Symnopsis of,

by Franklin Corrick ..........ouiiuniiuniiunnennennn.
Seal of district court omitted, instruments validated.........
Terms of court, certain counties, statute amended...........

SUMMARIES :

City courts, work of, t0 7-1-28...... ..o,
City courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-28.......
County courts, work of, to 7-1-28..................
County courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-28.... .
County courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-29..........
County courts, work of, to July 1, 1937, by tabulation......
District courts, work of, by counties, to 7-1-27..............
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-27............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-27.....
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-27..........
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-28.............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-28....
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-28..........
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-29............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-29......
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-29..........
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-80............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-80.....
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-80..........
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-31............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-31.....
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-31..........
District courts, work of, for five-year period, 1927 to 1931..
District courts, work of, by counties for five-year period, 1927

to 1931, by tabulations...........oviiuniiiinnnn..
District courts, work of, by districts, for five-year period, 1927

to 1931, by tabulaticns............. ... ... ... i,
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-33............
District courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-33.....
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-88..........

14
14
14
20
14
14
13

14
14
15
14
22

67

121

Year
1930
1928

1936
1928

1928
1928

1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937
1937

1937
1937
1937
1937
1931

1933
1937
1937

1928
1928
1928
1928
1929
1937
1927
1927
1927
1927
1928
1928
1928
1929
1929
1929
1930
1930
1930
1931
1931
1931
1932

1932

1932
1933
1933
1933



INDEX 129

SUMMARIES-—CoONCLUDED : Page Month Year
District courts, work of, by districts to 7-1-35............ 115 Dec. 1935
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-35.......... 168 Dec. 1935
District courts, work of, by districts, to 7-1-37........ oy Oct. 1937
District courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-37 Oct. 1937
Justice courts, work of, to 7-1-28........ ..ot 64 Dec. 1928
Justice courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-28........... 99 Dec. 1928
Probate courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-28..... 62 Dec. 1928
Probate courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-28.......... 122 Dec. 1928
Probate courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-30..... 71 Dec. 1930
Probate courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-30 . 107 Dec. 1930
Probate courts, work of, to 7-1-34........cciiiiiiniiinnn 86 Deec. 1934
Probate courts, miscellaneous information, by tabulation, to

(e R T e L SR TR s ST 5 s ey 13 B 5 0 T D RO ... 82 April 1935
Probate courts, work of, to 7-1-34, by tabulation 36 April 1935
Probate courts, work of, by counties (76 counties), to 7-1-36, 81 Oct. 1936
Probate courts, work of, by counties, to 7-1-36 (continued

from  OCtOber’ :TeDOTL) . ie « s ot c:0's o-e aiate e siois o sieis sisls & aio . 196 Dec. 1936
Probate courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-36. . 230 Dec. 1936
Probate courts, miscellaneous information, to 7-1-36.. 22 April 1937
Probate courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-36... o 50 April 1937
Probate courts, work of, by counties, to 7-1-37........ .. 212 Dec. 1937
Probate courts, work of, for state as a whole, to 7-1-37..... 343 Dec. 1937
Probate courts, work of, by tabulations, to 7-1-37.......... 56 April 1938
Small debtor’s courts, work of, to 7-1-28 ... 66 Dec. 1928
Supreme court, work of, enp 119 Dec. 1928
Supreme court, work of, t0 7-1-29......cvtiuiiierinnnn 29 Dec. 1929
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-30...........ccvviuniinnen 19 Dec. 1930
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-31........cciivuiiiniiinnn 30-32  Dec. 1931
Supreme court, work of, t0 7-1-82......c00ituviieninaenens 57 Oct. 1932
Supreme court, five-year summary, to 7-1-32.............. 119 Dec. 1932
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-83........cciiiiiuieennn 95 Dec. 1933
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-84........c0ciieiiiiieannns 36 Oct. 1934
Supreme court, SeVEN-year SUMMATY. .......coeeeenesscsss 38 Oct. 1934
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-835.........civiiiiiniins 88 Oct. 1935
Supreme court, eight-year summary......... eee.. 90 Oct. 1935
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-36......... . kD Oct. 1936
Supreme court, nine-year SUMMATY ... ..coovoeesn s L Oct. 1936
Supreme court, work of, by tabulation, to 7-1-36. o (kY Oct. 1936
Supreme court, work of, to 7-1-87............... . 103 Oct. 1937
Supreme court, ten-year summary, by tabulation, to 7-1- 37 105 Oct. 1937

SUPREME COURT:

Amendment recommended to rules 6 and 8................. 6 Dec. 1930
Appeals to, amendment concerning recommended. .. . 142 Dec. 1932
Appeals to, amendment recommended, bill drafted.. . 185 Dec. 1936
Appeals to, amendment recommended, bill drafted 53 Oct. 1934
Appeals to, civil actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted 14 April 1935
Appeals to, civil actions, bill drafted, statute amended...... 8 April 1937
Appeals to, criminal actions, bill drafted, statute amended... 6 April 1937
Appeals to, stay of execution supersedes bond, law amended,

chap. 217, Laws 1933, sec. 1; sec. 60-3322, G. S. 1935.. 13 April 1933
Authority recommended to make rules concerning books and

records, bill drafted ......ccveveiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiines 24 Dec. 1929
Authority recommended to make rules concerning books and

records, bill drafted (Senate bill No. 133)..............u. 188 Dec. 1931
Authority recommended to make rules concerning books and

records, bill drafted.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen 140-141 Dec. 1932
Power to make rules for district courts 20 Dec. 1927

Publication of syllabii of opinion, law amended, chap. 221,
Laws 1933, sec. 2; sec. 20-111, G. S. 1935.............. 12 April 1933



130 INDEX

SUPREME COURT—CONCLUDED : Page Month Year
Recommendation authority concerning employees, bill drafted, 25 Dec. 1929
Recommendation authority concerning employees, bill drafted

(Senate bill No. 147). .. vvn it iiiianannenns 190 Dec. 1931
Recommendations CONCErnINg .........coeeveiinienenannenns 11 Dec. 1928
Recommendation to make rules, courts inferior to district

courts, bill drafted ...........iviiiiniiiiiiiiiiiniis 26 Dec. 1929
Rules by of courts inferior to district courts................ 50 Oct. 1934
Rules by of courts inferior to district courts................ 26 April 1935
Rule-making power similar to Wisconsin suggested by Bar

AsSOCIation ... ... 17 Dec. 1929
Rules of, amended .............. ettt 5 Dec. 1931
Rules, to make concerning inferior courts, amendment recom-

mended, bill drafted .........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiin, 183 Dec. 1936
“The Law’s Delay in the Supreme Court,” article by Hon. R.

A, Burch ... e 73 Oct. 1936
To make rules for inferior courts, power recommended, bill

drafted ... oo e 138 Dec. 1932
Work of, summarized to 7-1-28............c0viiruiennnn.n 19 Dec. 1928
Work of, summarized to 7-1-29........00uiiiininrnnnnnn. 29 Deec. 1929
Work of, summarized t0 7-1-80........c0covrrriinnennnennn 19 Dec. 1930
Work of, summarized to 7-1-81..........cviirurennnnnnn. 30-32  Dec. 1931
Work of, summarized to 7-1-82..........c0iiiiirnennnn.. 57 Oct. 1932
Work of, summarized for five-year period.................. 119 Dec. 1932
Work of, summarized to 7-1-83..........c0vvuiernininn.. 93 Dec. 1933
Work of, summarized t0 7-1-84.......cuiiriiinennnnnnnn 36 Oct. 1934
Work of, summarized for seven-year period................ 38 Oct. 1934
Work of, summarized to 7-1-85.......000uviineennnnnnn.. 88 Oct. 1985
Work of, summarized for eight-year period................. 90 Oct. 1935
Work of, summarized 10 7-1-86......cuvrrrrnneeeennnnnnn 75 Oct. 1936
‘Work of, summarized for nine-year period.................. ™ Oct. 1936
Work of, summarized to 7-1-37 Oct. 1937
Work of, summarized for ten-year period, ending July 1, 1937,

tabulated ....... .. 105 Oct. 1937

TABULATIONS:

City courts, work of, to 7-1-28............cciivvinrnnn... 119 Dec. 1928
County courts, work of, to 7-1-28.........ccivvernnenn... 138 Dec. 1928
County courts, work of, to 7-1-29..........ccvieeerunnnn. 96 Dec. 1929
County courts, work of, to 7-1-36.........ccivurrennrnnn. 79 Oct. 1936
County courts, work of, to 7-1-87.......cccvevirinnennn.. 107 Oct. 1937
District courts, work of, to 7-1-27......cvviirieinnrnnnn. 155 Dec. 1927
District courts, work of, to 7-1-28...........ccviviivrnnn. 67 Dec. 1928
District courts, work of, to 7-1-29.........ccvuviverrnnnnn. 78 Dec. 1929
District courts, work of, t0 7-1-80.........cccvverrnnnnnn. 73 Deec. 1930
District courts, work of, to 7-1-81........cciiiriiineennnnn 151 Dec. 1931
District courts, work of, to 7-1-83...........ccviiiinean.n 141 Dec. 1933
District courts, work of, to 7-1-85...........vvvvevnnn... 168 Dec. 1935
District courts, work of, to 7-1-87......0viinerniennennn. 160 Oct. 1937
District courts, work of, by counties, five-year period, 1927

10 1981 . i it s . 122 Dec. 1932
District courts, work of, by districts, five-year period, 1927

to 1931 ....i.iiiiiiiii, N 131 Dec. 1932
Justice courts, work of, to 2 99 Dec. 1928
Jury trials for year ending July 1, 1931, expense of by counties, 147 Dec. 1932
Probate courts, matters pending 7-1-84.......0000uvunrnn. 36 April 1935
Probate courts, miscellaneous information to 7-1-34......... 32 April 1935
Probate courts, miscellaneous information to 7-1-36......... 22 April 1937
Probate courts, miscellaneous information to 7-1-37......... 52 April 1938
Probate courts, work of, to 7-1-28..........cciviiiennnn.. 122 Dec. 1928

Probate courts, work of, 10 7-1-80.....cvuuirriernnennnnnn 107 Dec. 1930



InDEX 131

TABULATIONS— CoNcLUDED : Page Month Year
Probate courts, work of, 0 7-1-86......coesernecicnncenns 50 April 1937
Probate ‘courts, work of, 0 7-1-87... ... ... couiiiiiia 56 April 1938
Supreme court, work of, ten years, ending July 1, 1937...... 105 Oct. 1937

TRIALS:

Continuance of, criminal cases, statute enacted............. 14 April 1937
Criminal actions, amendment recommended, bill drafted...... 22 April 1936
Criminal Cases, Comments on Evidence by Judges, article by

Ray H. Beals ....ovveueeiniennienernnecanesnnennnanns 16 April 1936
Criminal cases, amendment recommended, bill drafted........ 185 Dec. 1936
QGeneral Verdict v. Special Verdict, article by Charles L. Hunt, 51 July 1936
Joint trials of defendants, criminal actions, amendment recom- .

mended, bill drafted ........cooviiiiiiiriiiiiiiiae 24 April 1936
Joint trials of defendants, criminal actions, amendment recom-

mended, bill drafted .........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian 188 Dec. 1936
Jurors, number of, civil cases, amendment recommended, bill

drafted . ..oviiniii i i i i 190 Deec. 1936
Jurors, number of, criminal cases, amendment recommended,

bill drafted «.oeeeneinnen ittt i i Dec. 1936
Jury, methods of selection Dec. 1928

WITNESSES :

Attendance of from other states, criminal cases, act suggested

to Judicial Council, bill drafted.......ccvvevviinieennenn 29 April 1936
Competency of, criminal cases, amendment recommended, bill

drafted ..ot i i e e 54 Oct. 1934
Competency of, criminal cases, bill drafbed (Senate bill No

1 195 Dec. 1931
Competency of, criminal cases, recommended amendment, bill

drafted ......ooviiiiiiiiiiienns e ieteceiiir e aaaae Dec. 1929
Criminal code, amendment recommended, bill drafted.. Dec. 1932
Defendant as, in criminal cases, amendment recommended, bill

drafted ...ttt i i i i e 70 Dec. 1934
Defendant’s Testimony in a Criminal Action, article by Hon.

W. W. Harvey, chairman. ........oeviiiiienennenansns 69 Deec. 1934
Depositions of for state in criminal cases, bill drafted.. . 66 Dec. 1934
Work of Judicial Council outlined..........ccovvuuniennen. 18 Dec. 1927

O

PRINTED BY KANSAS STATE PRINTING PLANT
W. C. AUSTIN, STATE PRINTER
TOPEKA 1938
17-4752




Sec. 562, P. L. & R.
U. 8. POSTAGE

PAID

Topeka, Kansas
Permit No. 421




